
OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA JUNE 29, 2018 8:00 A.M.

Location: City Council Chamber, 15651 East Stafford Street, City of Industry, California

Addressing the Agency:

- **Agenda Items:** *Members of the public may address the Successor Agency on any matter listed on the Agenda. In order to conduct a timely meeting, there will be a three-minute time limit per person for any matter listed on the Agenda. Anyone wishing to speak to the Successor Agency is asked to complete a Speaker's Card which can be found at the back of the room and at each podium. The completed card should be submitted to the Secretary prior to the Agenda item being called and prior to the individual being heard by the Successor Agency.*
- **Public Comments (Agenda Items Only):** *During oral communications, if you wish to address the Agency Board during this Special Meeting, under Government Code Section 54954.3(a), you may only address the Agency Board concerning any item that has been described in the notice for the Special Meeting.*

Americans with Disabilities Act:

- *In compliance with the ADA, if you need special assistance to participate in any meeting (including assisted listening devices), please contact the Office of the Secretary to the Successor Agency (626) 333-2211. Notification of at least 72 hours prior to the meeting will assist staff in assuring that reasonable arrangements can be made to provide accessibility to the meeting.*

Agendas and other writings:

- *In compliance with Government Code Section 54957.5(b), staff reports and other public records permissible for disclosure related to open session agenda items are available at City Hall, 15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100, City of Industry, California, at the office of the Secretary of the Successor Agency during regular business hours, Monday through Friday, 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Agendas are available on the City of Industry website: www.cityofindustry.org*

-
-
1. Call to Order
 2. Flag Salute
 3. Roll Call
 4. Public Comment

5. **OVERSIGHT BOARD MATTERS**

- 5.1 Consideration of the minutes of the January 29, 2018 special meeting and June 19, 2018 regular meeting minutes.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve as submitted.

- 5.2 Consideration of Resolution No. OB 2018-07 – A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, THE FORMER REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE AND DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 15600 STAFFORD STREET AND 100 NORTH HACIENDA BOULEVARD, CITY OF INDUSTRY AND AS IDENTIFIED ON THE LONG-RANGE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT PLAN AS PROPERTY NO. 23

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt Resolution No. OB 2018-07.

- 5.3 Consideration of Resolution No. OB 2018-08 – A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, THE FORMER REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE AND DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 911 BIXBY DRIVE, CITY OF INDUSTRY AND AS IDENTIFIED ON THE LONG-RANGE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT PLAN AS PROPERTY NO. 29

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt Resolution No. OB 2018-08.

- 5.4 Consideration of Resolution No. OB 2018-13 – A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, THE FORMER REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE AND DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 15660 STAFFORD STREET, CITY OF INDUSTRY AND AS IDENTIFIED ON THE LONG-RANGE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT PLAN AS PROPERTY NO. 49

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt Resolution No. CC 2018-13.

Adjournment.

*OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY*

ITEM NO. 5.1

HAND-OUT ITEM
(To be Distributed Prior to Meeting)

*OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY*

ITEM NO. 5.2

CLIENT MEMORANDUM

TO: OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

FROM: VARNER & BRANDT LLP

SUBJECT: TRANSMITTAL OF JUNE 19, 2018 OVERSIGHT BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM #5.2

DATE: JUNE 15, 2018

The following memorandum provides the members of the Oversight Board (“Oversight Board”) to the Successor Agency to the Industry Urban-Development Agency (“Successor Agency”) with pertinent information in order for each Board Member to make an informed decision on the matters before the Oversight Board.

Agenda Item No.: 5.2

Subject: Approval of Purchase and Sale Agreement; Disposition of Property. Approval of the Successor Agency’s execution of a purchase and sale agreement with the City of Industry (the “City”).

Request by Successor Agency: Successor Agency requests that the Oversight Board approve the execution of a purchase and sale agreement with the City concerning the sale and disposition of certain real property located at 15600 Stafford Street and 100 N. Hacienda Boulevard, City of Industry, APNs 8208-025-902, 8208-025-922 and 8208-025-948 (the “Property”) and identified as Asset No. 23 in the Successor Agency’s approved long-range property management plan (“LRPMP”).

Legislative Authority of the Oversight Board:

1. *California Health and Safety Code Section 34177(e):* The Successor Agency must dispose of assets and properties of the former redevelopment agency as directed by the Oversight Board; provided, however that the Oversight Board may direct the Successor Agency to transfer ownership of certain assets pursuant to Section 34181(a). The disposal of the assets and properties is to be completed expeditiously and in a manner aimed at maximizing value.
2. *California Health and Safety Code Section 34177(h):* The Successor Agency must expeditiously wind down the affairs of the Former Agency in accordance with the direction of the Oversight Board.

3. *California Health and Safety Code Section 34181(a)*: The Oversight Board must direct the Successor Agency to dispose of all assets and properties of the former redevelopment agency; provided, however that the Oversight Board may instead direct the Successor Agency to transfer ownership of those assets constructed and used for a governmental purpose, such as roads, school buildings, parks, police and fire stations, libraries, parking facilities and lots dedicated solely to public parking and local agency administrative buildings, to the appropriate public jurisdiction pursuant to any existing agreements relating to this construction or use of such an asset. The Successor Agency must dispose of assets and property expeditiously and in a manner aimed at maximizing value.
4. *California Health and Safety Code Section 34191.3*: The disposition authority of the Successor Agency and the Oversight Board under Sections 34177(e) and 34181(a), respectively, is suspended, except as to transfers for governmental use, until the Department of Finance has approved a long-range property management plan, at which point the long-range property management plan will govern the disposition and use of real property assets of the former redevelopment agency.

Application: The Successor Agency must dispose of assets and properties of the former redevelopment agency in accordance with the direction of the Oversight Board. (HSC Sections 34177(e), 34181(a).) Approval of the Successor Agency’s LRPMP occurred on February 21, 2014. The LRPMP identifies the Property as a “For Sale” property to be offered first to the U.S. Post Office, Los Angeles County Fire Department and the City. Any disposition of property, whether governmental purpose or otherwise, must be done expeditiously and in a manner aimed at maximizing value. (HSC Sections 34177(e), 34181(a))

The Property consists of approximately 1.44 acres of vacant land and is located on the southerly side of Stafford Street. The site is an effectively vacant land parcel. Improvements on the site are limited to remnant paving and landscaping. The Property is zoned for public use (institutional zone designation). Traditional commercial, industrial and residential uses are not permitted in the existing zone district.

The Successor Agency retained R.P. Laurain & Associates (“Appraiser”) to determine the value of the Property, which was determined on May 1, 2018. Successor Agency staff previously provided a copy of the appraisal to each member of the Oversight Board. The Appraiser determined the fair market value of the Property to be \$179,000.00. In reaching the appraised value, the Appraiser utilized applicable discounts due to (1) the public use zone designation, and (2) an extended 20-year holding period.

Jim Rabe of Keyser Marston was provided with copies of the appraisal and related documents for review and comment.

The Property is identified as Property No. 23 on the LRPMP. The City has offered to purchase the Property for \$XXXXXX. We have reviewed the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement between the Successor Agency and the City (“Purchase Agreement”). The sale of the Property is made on an “AS IS” basis and includes a full release of claims. Closing costs will be split between

the parties. A non-refundable deposit equal to 10% of the purchase price is required and the transaction contemplates a 30-day escrow period.

As the Oversight Board has previously required with similar properties, the Oversight Board may consider requiring the inclusion of a restrictive covenant in the Grant Deed whereby if the Property is ever re-zoned and/or sold for private development, any increase in the sale price/value above the original purchase price paid by the City then such excess amount will be paid to the taxing entities.

Based on the DOF-approved LRPMP, information provided by Successor Agency staff, and the authority of the Health and Safety Code, we find the proposed approval of the Purchase Agreement and the disposition of the Property to be permissible and proper.

RESOLUTION NO. OB 2018-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, THE FORMER REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE AND DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 15600 STAFFORD STREET AND 100 NORTH HACIENDA BOULEVARD, CITY OF INDUSTRY AND IDENTIFIED ON THE LONG-RANGE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT PLAN AS PROPERTY NO. 23

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency to the Industry Urban-Development Agency was formed in accordance with California Health and Safety Code Section 34173 (“Successor Agency”); and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board (“Oversight Board”) of the Successor Agency was established pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 34179; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency must dispose of assets and properties of the former redevelopment agency as directed by the Oversight Board pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 34177(e); and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board must direct the Successor Agency to dispose of all assets and properties of the former redevelopment agency pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 34181(a); and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency is not permitted to dispose of any real property assets of the former redevelopment agency, except governmental use assets, until the Department of Finance (“DOF”) approves the Successor Agency’s long-range property management plan (“LRPMP”) pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 34191.3; and

WHEREAS, on February 21, 2014, the DOF issued an approval notice approving the Successor Agency’s LRPMP (“Determination Letter”); and

WHEREAS, upon receiving DOF approval of the LRPMP, the LRPMP governs and supersedes all other provisions relating to the disposition and use of real property assets of the former redevelopment agency pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 34191.3; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency owns certain real property located at 15600 Stafford Street and 100 N. Hacienda Boulevard, City of Industry, and identified on the LRPMP as Property No. 23 as a “for sale” property (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency intends to sell the Property to the City of Industry (“Purchaser”) for a purchase price of \$XXXXXX, which represents an amount equal to or greater

than the fair market value of the Property, as determined by an appraisal conducted by R.P. Laurain & Associates; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Sections 34177(e) and 34181(a), the disposition of the Property must be completed expeditiously and in a manner aimed at maximizing value; and

WHEREAS, the sale of the Property by Successor Agency to the Purchaser will occur in accordance with the terms of a purchase and sale agreement (the "Purchase Agreement"), a copy of which has been made available to the Oversight Board for inspection and is attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board has determined that the approval of the sale and disposition of the Property pursuant to the Purchase Agreement is consistent with the terms of the approved LRPMP under Health and Safety Code Section 34181(a) and 34191.3, and is consistent with the obligation of the Successor Agency to wind down the affairs of the former redevelopment agency in accordance with California Health and Safety Code Section 34177(h); and

WHEREAS, California Health and Safety Code Section 34179(e) requires the Oversight Board to adopt resolutions for any action taken by the Oversight Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Oversight Board as follows:

Section 1. Approval of Purchase Agreement; Disposition of the Property. The Oversight Board hereby approves the sale and disposition of the Property in accordance with the terms of the approved LRPMP and the Purchase Agreement.

Section 2. Authorization of Successor Agency. Upon approval of this resolution ("Resolution"), the Oversight Board authorizes and directs the Executive Director and/or Assistant Secretary of the Successor Agency, jointly and severally, to execute and deliver the Purchase Agreement, in substantially the form made available to the Oversight Board for inspection, and any and all other documents which they may deem necessary or advisable in order to effectuate the approval of the Resolution.

Section 3. Delivery to the California Department of Finance. The Oversight Board hereby authorizes and directs the Secretary of the Oversight Board to electronically deliver a copy of this Resolution to the California Department of Finance in accordance with California Health and Safety Code Section 34179(h).

Section 4. Other Actions. The Oversight Board hereby authorizes and directs the Chairman, Vice Chairman and/or Secretary of the Oversight Board, jointly and severally, to do any and all things and to execute and deliver any and all documents which they may deem necessary or advisable in order to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution, and such actions previously taken by such officers are hereby ratified and confirmed.

Section 5. Effect. This Resolution shall take effect in accordance with California Health and Safety Code Section 34179(h).

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Oversight Board at a duly noticed meeting of the Oversight Board held on June 29, 2018, by the following vote:

Ayes:

Noes:

Absent:

Abstain:

By: _____
Santos H. Kreimann, Chairman
Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to the
Industry Urban-Development Agency

ATTEST:

Diane Schlichting, Secretary
Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to the
Industry Urban-Development Agency

RESOLUTION NO. OB 2018-07
ATTACHMENT A
PURCHASE AGREEMENT
[ATTACHED BEHIND THIS PAGE]

**PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT
AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS**
15600 Stafford Street & 100 N. Hacienda Boulevard, City of Industry

THIS PURCHASE AGREEMENT for the property located at 15600 STAFFORD STREET & 100 N. HACIENDA BOULEVARD, CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA (this "Agreement"), dated as of June 28, 2018 (the "Effective Date") is entered into by and between the SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public body corporate and politic, (the "Agency" or "Seller") and the CITY OF INDUSTRY, a municipal corporation (the "City" or "Buyer"). The City and the Agency are hereinafter sometimes individually referred to as a "party" and collectively referred to as the "parties."

RECITALS

A. Agency is the owner of that certain real property located at 15600 Stafford Street & 100 N. Hacienda Boulevard, City of Industry, California, and the reciprocal easement area, as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto together with all right, title and interest in and to all appurtenances and improvements (collectively, the "Property").

B. The Property was previously owned by the Industry Urban-Development Agency ("IUDA"). On June 28, 2011, the Governor signed into law ABX1 26, which provided for the dissolution and winding down of redevelopment agencies throughout the State of California. AB X1 26 was subsequently amended by Assembly Bill 1484 (collectively, as amended, "Dissolution Act").

C. Pursuant to the Dissolution Act, the City of Industry elected to be the Successor Agency to the IUDA to administer the dissolution and winding down of the IUDA. On February 1, 2012, pursuant to the Dissolution Legislation, the Agency was dissolved by operation of law, and, upon dissolution, all assets, properties and contracts of the IUDA, including the Property, were transferred, by operation of law, to the Agency pursuant to the provisions of Health and Safety Code § 34175 (b).

D. Buyer desires to purchase the Property from Seller, and Seller desires to sell the Property to Buyer on the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, and subject to all terms and conditions hereof, Buyer and Seller agree as follows:

1. PURCHASE AND SALE. Pursuant to the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement, Seller hereby agrees to sell the Property to Buyer and, Buyer hereby agrees to purchase the Property from Seller.

2. PURCHASE PRICE. The purchase price ("Purchase Price") for the Property shall be \$XXXXXX (\$XXXXXX) (the "**Purchase Price**"), payable by Buyer to Seller in cash at the Closing (as defined in Section 7A below). A non-refundable deposit equal to ten percent (10%) of the Purchase Price shall be deposited into escrow by Buyer within five (5) days after execution of this Agreement by Seller and delivery to Buyer ("Deposit"). At the close of escrow, the Deposit shall be applied to the Purchase Price. Notwithstanding the above, if any of the conditions to closing set forth in

Section 4 are not satisfied and escrow fails to close as a result thereof, the Deposit shall be fully refundable to Buyer.

3. ESCROW.

A. Opening of Escrow. Buyer has opened an escrow at the offices of First American Title Insurance Company. The principal office of the Escrow Holder for purposes of this Agreement is 18500 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 600, Irvine, California 92612, Attention: Patty Beverly, Escrow Officer, Telephone: (949) 885-2465, Fax: (877) 372-0260, Email: pbeverly@firstam.com. Upon mutual execution of this Agreement, Buyer and Seller shall deliver a fully executed copy of this Agreement to Escrow Holder.

B. Closing Date. Escrow shall close within thirty (30) days, or less, after satisfaction of the Condition to Closing set forth in Section 4 B (i). For purposes of this Agreement, the closing date ("Closing Date") shall mean the date on which a grant deed conveying the Property to Buyer is recorded in the Los Angeles County Recorder's Office.

4. CONDITIONS TO CLOSING.

A. Buyer's Conditions to Closing. Close of Escrow and Buyer's obligation to purchase the Property pursuant to this Agreement are subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions at or prior to Closing:

(i) Title. Buyer acknowledges receipt of a preliminary title report prepared by Escrow Holder for the Property ("Title Report"). Buyer shall acquire the Property subject to all exceptions described in the Title Report, together with all non-delinquent real property taxes and assessments to be assessed against the Property ("Approved Exceptions"). At the Closing, Seller shall deliver title to the Property to Buyer subject only to the Approved Exceptions.

(ii) Delivery of Deed. Seller shall have executed and deposited into Escrow, for delivery to Buyer, the Grant Deed attached hereto as Exhibit B.

If any of the conditions to Buyer's obligations set forth above fail to occur at or before the Closing Date through no fault of Buyer, then Buyer may cancel the Escrow, terminate this Agreement, and recover any amounts paid by Buyer to the Escrow Holder toward the Purchase Price.

B. Seller's Condition to Closing. Close of Escrow and Seller's obligation to sell the Property to Buyer pursuant to this Agreement, are subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions at or prior to Closing:

(i) Authorization to Sell. Prior to the Closing, Seller shall have obtained any and all authorizations and approvals necessary to sell the Property pursuant to the Dissolution Legislation, including California Department of Finance approval of the Oversight Board resolution approving the sale of the Property to Buyer on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

(ii) No Default. Buyer shall not be in material default of Buyer's obligations under this Agreement, including, but not limited to, Buyer's obligation to deliver the Purchase Price into escrow on or before the Closing Date. If the conditions above have not been satisfied or waived by Seller at or before the Closing Date through no fault of Seller, then Seller may, upon written notice to Buyer, cancel the Escrow, terminate this Agreement, and recover any documents delivered to the Escrow Holder pursuant to this Agreement.

5. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

A. Buyer hereby represents and warrants to Seller that (i) it has the legal power, right and authority to enter into this Agreement and the instruments referenced herein, and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (ii) all requisite action (corporate, trust, partnership or otherwise) has been taken by Buyer in connection with entering into this Agreement and the instruments referenced herein, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby; and (iii) no consent of any other party is required.

B. Except as provided in Section 4 B (i) above, Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer that (i) it has the legal power, right and authority to enter into this Agreement and the instruments referenced herein, and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (ii) all requisite action (corporate, trust, partnership or otherwise) has been taken by Seller in connection with entering into this Agreement and the instruments referenced herein, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby; and (iii) no consent of any other party is required.

C. Except as disclosed on those reports set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, "Environmental Reports"), Seller hereby represents and warrants that (i) Seller has not released any Hazardous Materials on the Property, (ii) Seller has no actual knowledge of any release of Hazardous Materials (as defined below) on the Property, and (iii) Seller has not received any notice of any violation of any law, ordinance, rule, regulation or order of any governmental authority pertaining to the Property. For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Hazardous Materials" shall mean any and all of those materials, substances, wastes, pollutants, contaminants, byproducts, or constituents which have been determined to be injurious to health or the environment, including without limitation those designated as hazardous or toxic by any federal, state or local law, ordinance, rule, regulation or policy, and any other materials, substances, wastes, pollutants, contaminants, by-products or constituents requiring remediation under federal, state or local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations or policies.

D. Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer that there are no leases, options to purchase, rights of first refusal or contracts for lease or sale of the Property; and (ii) there are no liens or claims against the Property other than the Approved Exceptions.

E. Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer that during the term of this Agreement Seller shall not, without Buyer's prior written approval, modify any contracts which will not be terminated on or before Closing.

6. CONDITION OF PROPERTY

The Property shall be conveyed from the Agency to the City on an "AS IS" condition and basis with all faults and the City agrees that the Agency has no obligation to make modifications, replacements or improvements thereto. Except as expressly and specifically provided in this Agreement, the City and anyone claiming by, through or under the City hereby waives its right to recover from and fully and irrevocably releases the Agency, the City and the Oversight Board, and their respective officers, directors, employees, representatives, agents, advisors, servants, attorneys, successors and assigns, and all persons, firms, corporations and organizations acting on the Agency's, City's or Oversight Board's behalf (collectively, the "**Released Parties**") from any and all claims, responsibility and/or liability that the City may now have or hereafter acquire against any of the Released Parties for any costs, loss, liability, damage, expenses, demand, action or cause of action arising from or related to the matters pertaining to the Property described in this Section 2.8. This release includes claims of which the City is presently unaware or which the City does not presently suspect to exist which, if known by the City, would materially affect the City's release of the Released Parties. If the Property is not in a condition suitable for the intended use or uses, then it is the sole responsibility and obligation of the City to take such action as may be necessary to place the Property in a condition suitable for development of the Project thereon. Except as otherwise expressly and specifically provided in this Agreement and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, THE AGENCY MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS TO (i) THE VALUE OF THE PROPERTY; (ii) THE INCOME TO BE DERIVED FROM THE PROPERTY; (iii) THE HABITABILITY, MARKETABILITY, PROFITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR USE OF THE PROPERTY; (iv) THE MANNER, QUALITY, STATE OF REPAIR OR CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY; (v) THE COMPLIANCE OF OR BY THE PROPERTY OR ITS OPERATION WITH ANY LAWS, RULES, ORDINANCES OR REGULATIONS OF ANY APPLICABLE GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY OR BODY; (vi) COMPLIANCE WITH ANY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OR POLLUTION LAWS, RULES, REGULATIONS, ORDERS OR REQUIREMENTS; (vii) THE PRESENCE OR ABSENCE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AT, ON, UNDER OR ADJACENT TO THE PROPERTY; (viii) THE FACT THAT ALL OR A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY MAY BE LOCATED ON OR NEAR AN EARTHQUAKE FAULT LINE; AND (ix) WITH RESPECT TO ANY OTHER MATTER, THE CITY FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT HAVING BEEN GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO INSPECT THE PROPERTY AND REVIEW INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION AFFECTING THE PROPERTY, THE CITY IS RELYING SOLELY ON ITS OWN INVESTIGATION OF THE PROPERTY AND REVIEW OF SUCH INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION AND NOT ON ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED OR TO BE PROVIDED BY THE AGENCY.

THE CITY HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ AND IS FAMILIAR WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTION 1542, WHICH IS SET FORTH BELOW:

"A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR."

BY INITIALING BELOW, CITY HEREBY WAIVES THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1542 SOLELY IN CONNECTION WITH THE MATTERS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE FOREGOING WAIVERS AND RELEASES.

City's Initials

The waivers and releases by the City herein contained shall survive the Close of Escrow and the recordation of the Grant Deed and shall not be deemed merged into the Grant Deed upon its recordation.

7. CLOSING OF ESCROW.

A. Delivery of Documents and Payment. At or prior to Closing, Seller shall deposit into Escrow the executed Assignment, and a Grant Deed in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B, properly executed and acknowledged by Seller, in favor of Buyer, containing the legal description of the Property and subject only to the Approved Exceptions. At or prior to Closing, Buyer and Seller shall have each deposited into Escrow any supplemental escrow instructions necessary to close this Escrow. Escrow Holder shall deliver to Seller the Purchase Price, when (1) Escrow Holder holds, and is able to record, the Grant Deed, (2) Escrow Holder is prepared to issue to Buyer the Title Policy as provided in Section 7 B below, (3) the conditions specified in Section 4 have been satisfied or waived and (4) Escrow Holder holds, and is able to deliver to Buyer, the executed Assignment.

B Title Insurance. At the Close of Escrow, Buyer shall obtain from Escrow Holder a standard coverage American Land Title Association ("ALTA") owner's form policy of title insurance in the amount of the Purchase Price insuring title to the Property in the name of Buyer subject only to the Approved Exceptions and the standard printed exclusions from coverage of an ALTA standard title policy ("Title Policy").

C Recordation and Delivery. At the Closing, Escrow Holder shall (1) forward the Grant Deed to the recorder for recordation, and (2) deliver the Title Policy as provided in Section 7B, above and the Assignment to Buyer at the address set forth in Section 13.

D. Obligation to Refrain from Discrimination. The City covenants and agrees for itself, its successors and assigns, and for every successor in interest to the Property or any part thereof, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person, or group of persons, on account of sex, marital status, age, handicap, race, color, religion, creed, national origin or ancestry in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the Property, and the City (itself or any person claiming under or through the City) shall not establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees, or vendees of the Property or any portion thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if and when the City conveys the Property to a third party after completion of the Improvements thereon in accordance with the Agreement, the City shall be relieved of any further responsibility under this Section 5.3 as to the Property so conveyed.

E. Form of Nondiscrimination and Nonsegregation Clauses. All deeds, leases or contracts for sale shall contain the following nondiscrimination or nonsegregation clauses:

(i) In deeds: “The grantee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through them, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of, any person or group of persons on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein conveyed, nor shall the Grantee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees or vendees in the premises herein conveyed. The foregoing covenants shall run with the land.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

(ii) In leases: “The lessee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through him or her, and this lease is made and accepted upon and subject to the following conditions: That there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the leasing, subleasing, transferring, use or occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein leased nor shall the lessee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, sublessees, subtenants or vendees in the premises herein leased.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

(iii) In contracts: “The contracting party or parties hereby covenant by and for himself or herself and their respective successors and assigns, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or

(d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises, nor shall the contracting party or parties, any subcontracting party or parties, or their respective assigns or transferees, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

F. Restrictive Covenant. In order to insure the City’s compliance with the covenants set forth in Sections 5.1, 5.2, 5.3, and 5.4 hereof, such covenants shall be set forth in the Grant Deed. Such covenants shall run with the Property for the benefit of the Agency and the Agency shall have the right to assign all of its rights and benefits therein to the City.

G. Effect and Duration of Covenants. The following covenants shall be binding upon the Property and City and its successors and assigns and shall remain in effect for the following periods, and each of which shall be set forth with particularity in any document of transfer or conveyance by the City:

(1) The non-discrimination and non-segregation requirements set forth in Sections 5.1, 5.3 and 5.4 shall remain in effect in perpetuity;

(2) The maintenance requirements set forth in Section 5.2 shall remain in effect for the period described therein, and;

(3) Easements to the Agency, City or other public agencies for utilities existing as of the execution of this Agreement, which shall remain in effect according to their terms.

(4) The use requirement regarding using the Property only for the construction of the Improvements set forth in Section 5.1 shall remain in effect until the earlier of the completion of the Improvements, or one (1) year after Close of Escrow if the reason for the failure to complete the Improvements is not due to a default by City. The use requirement regarding using the Property for any lawful purpose shall remain in effect in perpetuity.

8. BROKERS. Seller and Buyer hereby represent to each other that there are no brokers, finders, or other persons entitled to a commission, finder's fee or other payment in connection with this Agreement. Buyer and Seller hereby agree to indemnify, defend, protect, and hold the other harmless from and against any claims, liabilities, or damages for commissions or finder's fees brought by any third party who has dealt or claims to have dealt with the indemnifying party pertaining to the Property.

9. FIRPTA. Seller warrants that it is not a foreign person or entity as defined in the Foreign Investors Real Property Tax Act and prior to the close of escrow Seller will deposit an affidavit certifying same. Escrow Holder's duties pertaining to these provisions are limited to the receipt from Seller of such affidavit prior to the close of escrow and delivery to Buyer of such affidavit at the close of escrow.

10. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the applicable laws of the State of California.

11. PROPERTY TAXES. Buyer shall be responsible for any property or other taxes assessed against the Property to the extent attributable to the period on or after the Closing. Seller shall be responsible for any property or other taxes assessed against the Property to the extent attributable to the period prior to the Close of Escrow.

12. CLOSING COSTS. Buyer and Seller shall split equally the documentary transfer taxes, customary escrow fee and charges and recordation fees and the cost of the Title Policy. Any endorsements to the Title Policy requested by Buyer shall be paid for by Buyer. Tenant rental payments, real property taxes and assessments (if any), utility and other operating costs of the Property shall be prorated at Closing.

13. NOTICES. All notices or other communications required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing, and shall be personally delivered, sent by national overnight courier service, sent by facsimile transmission, if also sent by one of the other methods provided in this Section, or sent by registered or certified mail, first class postage prepaid, return receipt requested, and shall be deemed received upon the earlier of (i) the date of delivery to the address of the person to receive such notice, (ii) the date of the facsimile transmission, or (iii) three (3) business days after the date of posting with the United States Postal Service at the following addresses:

To Buyer: Troy Helling, Acting City Manager
15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100
City of Industry, California 91744

To Seller: Successor Agency to the Industry Urban-Development Agency
15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100
City of Industry, California 91744
Attention: Troy Helling, Acting Executive Director

with a copy to: James M. Casso
Casso & Sparks, LLP
13200 Crossroads Parkway N
Suite 345
City of Industry, CA 91746

Any party to this Agreement may change its address for receipt of notices by giving notice of such change to the other party in the manner set forth in this Section. Neither the rejection of a notice by the addressee or the inability to deliver a notice because of a change of address for which no change of address notice was received, shall affect the date on which such notice is deemed received.

14. RECEIPT OF PROPERTY DOCUMENTS. Buyer acknowledges that it has received and had the opportunity to review the following documents:

- (i) The Title Report; and
- (ii) The Environmental Reports.

15. MISCELLANEOUS.

A. Time. Time is of the essence of this Agreement with respect to each and every provision hereof in which time is a factor.

B. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including the Exhibits attached hereto, contains the entire agreement between the parties pertaining to the subject matter hereof and fully supersedes any and all prior agreements and understandings between the parties. No change in, modification of or amendment to this Agreement shall be valid unless set forth in writing and signed by all of the parties subsequent to the execution of this Agreement.

C. Further Assurances. Each of the parties agrees that it will without further consideration execute and deliver such other documents and take such other action, whether prior or subsequent to the Closing Date, as may be reasonably requested by the other party to consummate more effectively the purposes or subject matter of this Agreement.

D. Successors. Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, and their respective heirs, executors, representatives, successors and assigns.

E. Severability. In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall be effective only to the extent of such determination and shall not prohibit or otherwise render ineffective any other provision of this Agreement.

F. Exhibits. References herein to exhibits are to Exhibit A, Exhibit B, Exhibit C, and Exhibit D attached hereto, which exhibits are hereby incorporated by reference.

G. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Signature pages may be detached from the counterparts and attached to a single copy of this Agreement to physically form one document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer and Seller have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

CITY OF INDUSTRY

By: _____
Mark D. Radecki, Mayor

ATTEST:

Diane M. Schlichting, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: _____
James M. Casso, City Attorney

**SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY
URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY**

By: _____
Mark D. Radecki, Chairman

ATTEST:

Diane M. Schlichting, Agency Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: _____
James M. Casso, Agency Counsel

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit "A"	Legal Description of the Property
Exhibit "B"	Form of Grant Deed
Exhibit "C"	Due Diligence Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and Subsurface Investigation Report

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

Real property in the City of Industry, County of Los Angeles, State of California,
described as follows:

**(15600 Stafford St. and 100 N. Hacienda Blvd.)
APN: 8208-025-902, 8208-025-922 &
a portion of 8208-025-948**

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 1

THAT PORTION OF LOT 449, OF TRACT NO. 606 IN THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, COUNTY
OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AS SHOWN ON MAP RECORDED IN BOOK
15, PAGES 142 AND 143 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF
SAID COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF PARCEL
NO. 1 AS DESCRIBED IN DEED TO MARTEL REALTY CORPORATION, RECORDED ON
APRIL 11, 1957, IN BOOK 54192, PAGE 438, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY,
WITH THE EASTERLY SIDELINE OF HACIENDA BOULEVARD (100.00 FEET WIDE), AS
DESCRIBED IN THE DEED TO THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, RECORDED MAY 16,
1957 IN BOOK 54522, PAGE 308 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF PARCEL NO. 1 TO THE
NORTHEAST CORNER THEREOF, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE
SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL NO. 1 TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH SAID
EASTERLY SIDELINE OF HACIENDA BOULEVARD, THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG
SAID LAST MENTIONED LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT THEREFROM THE PRECIOUS METALS AND ORES THEREOF AS EXCEPTED
IN THE DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 10, PAGE 39 OF DEEDS.

PARCEL 2

THAT PORTION OF HACIENDA BOULEVARD, 100.00 FEET WIDE, IN THE CITY OF
INDUSTRY, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS DESCRIBED IN
DEED TO THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, RECORDED FEBRUARY 27, 1957, IN BOOK
53765, PAGE 214, AND BOOK 53765, PAGE 227, RESPECTIVELY, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS
OF SAID COUNTY, VACATED PER RESOLUTION NO. 1002 OF THE CITY OF INDUSTRY,

RECORDED DECEMBER 19, 1979, AS INSTRUMENT NO. 79-1421324, OF SAID OFFICIAL RECORDS, WITHIN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED BOUNDARIES;

COMMENCING AT THE MOST NORTHERLY TERMINUS OF THAT CERTAIN COURSE HAVING A BEARING AND DISTANCE OF "NORTH 21° 59' 00" WEST 422.32 FEET," AS DESCRIBED IN SAID DEEDS TO THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, SAID CERTAIN COURSE BEING THE CENTERLINE OF HACIENDA BOULEVARD, 100.00 FEET WIDE AND HAVING FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS DESCRIPTION A BEARING OF NORTH 21° 43' 42" WEST, THENCE ALONG SAID CENTERLINE SOUTH 21° 43' 42" EAST 262.49 FEET; THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID CENTERLINE NORTH 68° 16' 18" EAST 50.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID HACIENDA BOULEVARD, THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE SOUTH 21° 43' 42" EAST 160.10 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 950.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 21° 43' 25" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 360.19 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY LINE ALONG SAID 950.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 13° 29' 48" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 223.78 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF OLD VALLEY BOULEVARD DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, RECORDED IN BOOK 15534, PAGE 162 OFFICIAL RECORDS, THENCE ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY PROLONGATION OF SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE NORTH 46° 23' 02" WEST 31.65 FEET TO A POINT ON A CURVE, CONCAVE WESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,000.00 FEET, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID CURVE TO SAID POINT BEARS SOUTH 82° 38' 01" EAST, THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 10° 11' 52" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 177.98 FEET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 200.00 FEET, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE TO SAID INTERSECTION BEARS SOUTH 21° 02' 48" EAST; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 13° 40' 39" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 47.74 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT THEREFROM THE PRECIOUS METALS AND ORES THEREOF AS EXCEPTED IN THE DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 10, PAGE 39 OF DEEDS.

PARCEL 3:

THAT PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND IN LOT 449 OF TRACT NO.606 IN THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON MAP FILED IN BOOK 15, PAGES 142 AND 143 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, AND THAT PORTION OF SAID LOT DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF INDUSTRY RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER 1803 ON AUGUST 30, 1961 IN BOOK D1338, PAGE 906 OFFICIAL RECORDS, AND THAT PORTION OF ABBEY STREET AS DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF INDUSTRY RECORDED FEBRUARY 27, 1959 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 5341, BOOK D382, PAGE 221 OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, AND THAT PORTION OF HACIENDA BOULEVARD DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE COUNTY OF LOS OF LOS

ANGELES, RECORDED IN BOOK 54522, PAGE 308 OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, AS VACATED BY RESOLUTION NO.1001, RECORDED DECEMBER 19, 1979, AS INSTRUMENT NO.791421323, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS LYING WITHIN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED BOUNDARIES:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY LINE OF THAT CERTAIN STRIP OF LAND 100.00 FEET WIDE, DESCRIBED IN DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 53765, PAGE 214, AND BOOK 53765, PAGE 227 RESPECTIVELY OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, WITH THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF VALLEY BOULEVARD 71.00 FEET WIDE; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE SOUTH 46° 23' 02" EAST, 100.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF A LEASE RECORDED SEPTEMBER 27, 1961 IN BOOK M-865, PAGE 543, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY; THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE NORTH 41° 29' 33" EAST, 277.83 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 449; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 41° 29' 33" EAST, 43.50 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 470.00 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING CONCENTRIC WITH THAT CERTAIN CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 610.00 FEET AS DESCRIBED IN BOOK D-6651, PAGE 914, OFFICIAL RECORDS, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID CURVE TO SAID POINT BEARS NORTH 36° 59' 41" EAST; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 20° 31' 12", A DISTANCE OF 168.33 FEET; THENCE TANGENT TO SAID CURVE NORTH 73° 31' 31" WEST, 2.06 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 449; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 73° 31' 31" WEST, 64.32 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 200.00 FEET, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID CURVE TO SAID POINT BEARS SOUTH 53° 02' 17" EAST; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 31° 59' 29", A DISTANCE OF 111.67 FEET TO A POINT ON A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 1000.00 FEET, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID CURVE TO SAID POINT BEARS NORTH 87° 10' 07" EAST; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 10° 11' 52", A DISTANCE OF 177.98 FEET TO A POINT ON SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF VALLEY BOULEVARD 71.00 FEET WIDE, SAID POINT BEARS NORTH 46° 23' 02" WEST, 31.65 FEET FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE SOUTH 46° 23' 02" EAST, 31.65 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT THEREFROM THE PRECIOUS AND ORES THEREOF AS EXCEPTED IN THE DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 10, PAGE 39 OF DEEDS.

ALSO EXCEPT THOSE PORTIONS DESCRIBED AS PARCELS 1 AND 2 IN GRANT DEED TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, A BODY CORPORATE AND POLITIC, RECORDED JANUARY 14, 1980, INSTRUMENT NO. 80-49655, RECORDS OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY.

EXHIBIT "B"

FORM OF GRANT DEED

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Successor Agency to the
Industry Urban-Development Agency
15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100
City of Industry, California 91744
Attention: Diane Schlichting

[The undersigned declares that this Grant Deed is exempt from Recording Fees pursuant to California Government Code Section 27383]

GRANT DEED

Documentary Transfer Tax: \$ _____

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR DECLARES:

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the **SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY** (the "**Grantor**"), hereby grants to **THE CITY OF INDUSTRY** (the "**Grantee**"), that certain real property described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "**Site**") and incorporated herein by this reference, together with all of Grantor's right title and interest in and to all easements, privileges and rights appurtenant to the Site.

This Grant Deed of the Site is subject to the provisions of a Purchase Agreement [15600 Stafford Street & 100 N. Hacienda Boulevard] (the "**Agreement**") entered into by and between the Grantor and Grantee dated as of June __, 2018, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference. A copy of the Agreement is available for public inspection at the offices of the Grantor located at 15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100, City of Industry, California 91744. The Site is conveyed further subject to all easements, rights of way, covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations and all other matters of record, and the following conditions, covenants and agreements.

1. Subject to the provisions of Section 7 of the Agreement, the Site as described in Exhibit A is conveyed subject to the condition that the Grantee covenants by and for itself, its heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through it, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of, any person or group of persons on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease,

transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein conveyed, nor shall the Grantee, or any person claiming under or through it, establish or permit any practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees or vendees in the premises herein conveyed.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.

2. All deeds, leases or contracts entered into with respect to the Property shall contain or be subject to substantially the following nondiscrimination/nonsegregation clauses:

(a) In deeds: “The Grantee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through them, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of, any person or group of persons on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein conveyed, nor shall the Grantee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees or vendees in the premises herein conveyed. The foregoing covenants shall run with the land.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

(b) In leases: “The lessee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through him or her, and this lease is made and accepted upon and subject to the following conditions: That there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the leasing, subleasing, transferring, use or occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein leased nor shall the lessee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection,

location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, sublessees, subtenants or vendees in the premises herein leased.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

(c) In contracts: “The contracting party or parties hereby covenant by and for himself or herself and their respective successors and assigns, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises, nor shall the contracting party or parties, any subcontracting party or parties, or their respective assigns or transferees, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

3. All covenants and agreements contained in this Grant Deed shall run with the land and shall be binding for the benefit of Grantor and its successors and assigns and such covenants shall run in favor of the Grantor and for the entire period during which the covenants shall be in force and effect as provided in the Agreement, without regard to whether the Grantor is or remains an owner of any land or interest therein to which such covenants relate. The Grantor, in the event of any breach of any such covenants, shall have the right to exercise all of the rights and remedies provided herein or otherwise available, and to maintain any actions at law or suits in equity or other property proceedings to enforce the curing of such breach. The covenants contained in this Grant Deed shall be for the benefit of and shall be enforceable only by the Grantor and its successors and assigns.

4. The covenants contained in Paragraphs 2 and 3 of this Grant Deed shall remain in effect in perpetuity except as otherwise expressly set forth therein.

5. In the event the Grantee sells the Property and the future use of the Property shall be for a use other than governmental use, the proportion of the sales proceeds attributable to the non-governmental use shall be distributed by the Grantee to the Los Angeles County Auditor-

Controller for eventual distribution to the taxing entities as defined in AB 26 X 1 & AB 1484, commonly known as the Dissolution Act.

6. This Grant Deed may be executed simultaneously in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Grantee have caused this Grant Deed to be executed and notarized as of this ____ day of _____, 2018.

GRANTOR:

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY
URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

By: _____
Mark Radecki, Chairman

ATTEST:

Diane Schlichting, Agency Secretary

GRANTEE:

CITY OF INDUSTRY

By: _____
Mark Radecki, Mayor

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California)
County of Los Angeles)

On _____, before me, _____,
(insert name and title of the officer)

Notary Public, personally appeared _____,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature _____

(Seal)

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California)
County of Los Angeles)

On _____, before me, _____,
(insert name and title of the officer)

Notary Public, personally appeared _____,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature _____

(Seal)

Exhibit A to Grant Deed

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Industry, County of Los Angeles, State of California,
described as follows:

(15600 Stafford St. and 100 N. Hacienda Blvd.)

APN: 8208-025-902, 8208-025-922 &

a portion of 8208-025-948

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 1

THAT PORTION OF LOT 449, OF TRACT NO. 606 IN THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, COUNTY
OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA AS SHOWN ON MAP RECORDED IN BOOK
15, PAGES 142 AND 143 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF
SAID COUNTY, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF PARCEL
NO. 1 AS DESCRIBED IN DEED TO MARTEL REALTY CORPORATION, RECORDED ON
APRIL 11, 1957, IN BOOK 54192, PAGE 438, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY,
WITH THE EASTERLY SIDELINE OF HACIENDA BOULEVARD (100.00 FEET WIDE), AS
DESCRIBED IN THE DEED TO THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, RECORDED MAY 16,
1957 IN BOOK 54522, PAGE 308 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF PARCEL NO. 1 TO THE
NORTHEAST CORNER THEREOF, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE
SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID PARCEL NO. 1 TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH SAID
EASTERLY SIDELINE OF HACIENDA BOULEVARD, THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG
SAID LAST MENTIONED LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT THEREFROM THE PRECIOUS METALS AND ORES THEREOF AS EXCEPTED
IN THE DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 10, PAGE 39 OF DEEDS.

PARCEL 2

THAT PORTION OF HACIENDA BOULEVARD, 100.00 FEET WIDE, IN THE CITY OF
INDUSTRY, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS DESCRIBED IN
DEED TO THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, RECORDED FEBRUARY 27, 1957, IN BOOK
53765, PAGE 214, AND BOOK 53765, PAGE 227, RESPECTIVELY, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS
OF SAID COUNTY, VACATED PER RESOLUTION NO. 1002 OF THE CITY OF INDUSTRY,

RECORDED DECEMBER 19, 1979, AS INSTRUMENT NO. 79-1421324, OF SAID OFFICIAL RECORDS, WITHIN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED BOUNDARIES;

COMMENCING AT THE MOST NORTHERLY TERMINUS OF THAT CERTAIN COURSE HAVING A BEARING AND DISTANCE OF "NORTH 21° 59' 00" WEST 422.32 FEET," AS DESCRIBED IN SAID DEEDS TO THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, SAID CERTAIN COURSE BEING THE CENTERLINE OF HACIENDA BOULEVARD, 100.00 FEET WIDE AND HAVING FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS DESCRIPTION A BEARING OF NORTH 21° 43' 42" WEST, THENCE ALONG SAID CENTERLINE SOUTH 21° 43' 42" EAST 262.49 FEET; THENCE AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID CENTERLINE NORTH 68° 16' 18" EAST 50.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID HACIENDA BOULEVARD, THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE SOUTH 21° 43' 42" EAST 160.10 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 950.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 21° 43' 25" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 360.19 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTHEASTERLY LINE ALONG SAID 950.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 13° 29' 48" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 223.78 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF OLD VALLEY BOULEVARD DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, RECORDED IN BOOK 15534, PAGE 162 OFFICIAL RECORDS, THENCE ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY PROLONGATION OF SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE NORTH 46° 23' 02" WEST 31.65 FEET TO A POINT ON A CURVE, CONCAVE WESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 1,000.00 FEET, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID CURVE TO SAID POINT BEARS SOUTH 82° 38' 01" EAST, THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 10° 11' 52" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 177.98 FEET TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH A CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 200.00 FEET, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE TO SAID INTERSECTION BEARS SOUTH 21° 02' 48" EAST; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID LAST MENTIONED CURVE THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 13° 40' 39" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 47.74 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT THEREFROM THE PRECIOUS METALS AND ORES THEREOF AS EXCEPTED IN THE DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 10, PAGE 39 OF DEEDS.

PARCEL 3:

THAT PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND IN LOT 449 OF TRACT NO. 606 IN THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON MAP FILED IN BOOK 15, PAGES 142 AND 143 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY, AND THAT PORTION OF SAID LOT DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF INDUSTRY RECORDED AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER 1803 ON AUGUST 30, 1961 IN BOOK D1338, PAGE 906 OFFICIAL RECORDS, AND THAT PORTION OF ABBEY STREET AS DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE CITY OF INDUSTRY RECORDED FEBRUARY 27, 1959 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 5341, BOOK D382, PAGE 221 OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, AND THAT PORTION OF HACIENDA BOULEVARD DESCRIBED IN DEED TO THE COUNTY OF LOS OF LOS

ANGELES, RECORDED IN BOOK 54522, PAGE 308 OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, AS VACATED BY RESOLUTION NO.1001, RECORDED DECEMBER 19, 1979, AS INSTRUMENT NO.791421323, OF OFFICIAL RECORDS LYING WITHIN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED BOUNDARIES:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE EASTERLY LINE OF THAT CERTAIN STRIP OF LAND 100.00 FEET WIDE, DESCRIBED IN DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 53765, PAGE 214, AND BOOK 53765, PAGE 227 RESPECTIVELY OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY, WITH THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF VALLEY BOULEVARD 71.00 FEET WIDE; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHEASTERLY LINE SOUTH 46° 23' 02" EAST, 100.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY LINE OF A LEASE RECORDED SEPTEMBER 27, 1961 IN BOOK M-865, PAGE 543, OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY; THENCE ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE NORTH 41° 29' 33" EAST, 277.83 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 449; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 41° 29' 33" EAST, 43.50 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 470.00 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING CONCENTRIC WITH THAT CERTAIN CURVE HAVING A RADIUS OF 610.00 FEET AS DESCRIBED IN BOOK D-6651, PAGE 914, OFFICIAL RECORDS, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID CURVE TO SAID POINT BEARS NORTH 36° 59' 41" EAST; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 20° 31' 12", A DISTANCE OF 168.33 FEET; THENCE TANGENT TO SAID CURVE NORTH 73° 31' 31" WEST, 2.06 FEET TO THE INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 449; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 73° 31' 31" WEST, 64.32 FEET TO A POINT ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 200.00 FEET, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID CURVE TO SAID POINT BEARS SOUTH 53° 02' 17" EAST; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 31° 59' 29", A DISTANCE OF 111.67 FEET TO A POINT ON A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 1000.00 FEET, A RADIAL LINE OF SAID CURVE TO SAID POINT BEARS NORTH 87° 10' 07" EAST; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 10° 11' 52", A DISTANCE OF 177.98 FEET TO A POINT ON SAID NORTHERLY LINE OF VALLEY BOULEVARD 71.00 FEET WIDE, SAID POINT BEARS NORTH 46° 23' 02" WEST, 31.65 FEET FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION; THENCE ALONG SAID NORTHERLY LINE SOUTH 46° 23' 02" EAST, 31.65 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT THEREFROM THE PRECIOUS AND ORES THEREOF AS EXCEPTED IN THE DEED RECORDED IN BOOK 10, PAGE 39 OF DEEDS.

ALSO EXCEPT THOSE PORTIONS DESCRIBED AS PARCELS 1 AND 2 IN GRANT DEED TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, A BODY CORPORATE AND POLITIC, RECORDED JANUARY 14, 1980, INSTRUMENT NO. 80-49655, RECORDS OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY.

EXHIBIT C

**DUE DILIGENCE PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT AND
SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT**

*OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY*

ITEM NO. 5.3

CLIENT MEMORANDUM

TO: OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
FROM: VARNER & BRANDT LLP
SUBJECT: TRANSMITTAL OF JUNE 19, 2018 OVERSIGHT BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM #5.3
DATE: JUNE 15, 2018

The following memorandum provides the members of the Oversight Board (“Oversight Board”) to the Successor Agency to the Industry Urban-Development Agency (“Successor Agency”) with pertinent information in order for each Board Member to make an informed decision on the matters before the Oversight Board.

Agenda Item No.: 5.3

Subject: Approval of Purchase and Sale Agreement; Disposition of Property. Approval of the Successor Agency’s execution of a purchase and sale agreement with the City of Industry (the “City”).

Request by Successor Agency: Successor Agency requests that the Oversight Board approve the execution of a purchase and sale agreement with the City concerning the sale and disposition of certain real property located at 911 Bixby Drive, City of Industry, APN 8242-013-901 (the “Property”) and identified as Asset No. 29 in the Successor Agency’s approved long-range property management plan (“LRPMP”).

Legislative Authority of the Oversight Board:

1. *California Health and Safety Code Section 34177(e):* The Successor Agency must dispose of assets and properties of the former redevelopment agency as directed by the Oversight Board; provided, however that the Oversight Board may direct the Successor Agency to transfer ownership of certain assets pursuant to Section 34181(a). The disposal of the assets and properties is to be completed expeditiously and in a manner aimed at maximizing value.
2. *California Health and Safety Code Section 34177(h):* The Successor Agency must expeditiously wind down the affairs of the Former Agency in accordance with the direction of the Oversight Board.
3. *California Health and Safety Code Section 34181(a):* The Oversight Board must direct the Successor Agency to dispose of all assets and properties of the former redevelopment

agency; provided, however that the Oversight Board may instead direct the Successor Agency to transfer ownership of those assets constructed and used for a governmental purpose, such as roads, school buildings, parks, police and fire stations, libraries, parking facilities and lots dedicated solely to public parking and local agency administrative buildings, to the appropriate public jurisdiction pursuant to any existing agreements relating to this construction or use of such an asset. The Successor Agency must dispose of assets and property expeditiously and in a manner aimed at maximizing value.

4. *California Health and Safety Code Section 34191.3*: The disposition authority of the Successor Agency and the Oversight Board under Sections 34177(e) and 34181(a), respectively, is suspended, except as to transfers for governmental use, until the Department of Finance has approved a long-range property management plan, at which point the long-range property management plan will govern the disposition and use of real property assets of the former redevelopment agency.

Application: The Successor Agency must dispose of assets and properties of the former redevelopment agency in accordance with the direction of the Oversight Board. (HSC Sections 34177(e), 34181(a).) Approval of the Successor Agency's LRPMP occurred on February 21, 2014. The LRPMP identifies the Property as a "For Sale" property. Any disposition of property, whether governmental purpose or otherwise, must be done expeditiously and in a manner aimed at maximizing value. (HSC Sections 34177(e), 34181(a))

The Property consists of approximately 11.563 acres and is located in the Institutional zone district, which is an effective public use zone. Use of the Property is limited to public related uses, public utilities and similar governmental uses. The Property is encumbered with a long-term ground lease with Walnut Creek Energy LLC ("Tenant"), having an initial term of 25 years, plus ten 1-year options. Including the option period, there are currently 29 years remaining on the lease. The Property is improved with a 500-Megawatt electrical peaking facility identified as Walnut Creek Energy Park. The electrical generating facility and related improvements are owned by Tenant.

The Successor Agency retained R.P. Laurain & Associates ("Appraiser") to determine the value of the Property, which was determined on May 31, 2018. Successor Agency staff previously provided a copy of the appraisal to each member of the Oversight Board. The Appraiser determined the fair market value of the Property to be \$13,500,000.00.

The Property is identified as Property No. 29 on the LRPMP. The City has offered to purchase the Property for \$13,500,000.00, which is equal to the appraised value. We have reviewed the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement between the Successor Agency and the City ("Purchase Agreement"). The sale of the Property is made on an "AS IS" basis and includes a full release of claims. Closing costs will be split between the parties. A non-refundable deposit equal to 10% of the purchase price is required and the transaction contemplates a 30-day escrow period.

As the Oversight Board has previously required with similar properties (i.e., government use properties), the Oversight Board may consider requiring the inclusion of a restrictive covenant in the Grant Deed providing that if the Property is ever re-zoned and/or sold for private development

at a sale price/value above the original purchase price paid by the City, then such excess amount will be paid to the taxing entities.

Based on the DOF-approved LRPMP, information provided by Successor Agency staff, and the authority of the Health and Safety Code, we find the proposed approval of the Purchase Agreement and the disposition of the Property to be permissible and proper.

RESOLUTION NO. OB 2018-08

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, THE FORMER REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE AND DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 911 BIXBY DRIVE, CITY OF INDUSTRY AND IDENTIFIED ON THE LONG-RANGE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT PLAN AS PROPERTY NO. 29

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency to the Industry Urban-Development Agency was formed in accordance with California Health and Safety Code Section 34173 (“Successor Agency”); and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board (“Oversight Board”) of the Successor Agency was established pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 34179; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency must dispose of assets and properties of the former redevelopment agency as directed by the Oversight Board pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 34177(e); and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board must direct the Successor Agency to dispose of all assets and properties of the former redevelopment agency pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 34181(a); and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency is not permitted to dispose of any real property assets of the former redevelopment agency, except governmental use assets, until the Department of Finance (“DOF”) approves the Successor Agency’s long-range property management plan (“LRPMP”) pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 34191.3; and

WHEREAS, on February 21, 2014, the DOF issued an approval notice approving the Successor Agency’s LRPMP (“Determination Letter”); and

WHEREAS, upon receiving DOF approval of the LRPMP, the LRPMP governs and supersedes all other provisions relating to the disposition and use of real property assets of the former redevelopment agency pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 34191.3; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency owns certain real property located at 911 Bixby Drive, City of Industry, and identified on the LRPMP as Property No. 29 as a “for sale” property (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency intends to sell the Property to the City of Industry (“Purchaser”) for a purchase price of \$13,500,000.00, which represents an amount equal to or greater than the fair market value of the Property, as determined by an appraisal conducted by R.P. Laurain & Associates; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Sections 34177(e) and 34181(a), the disposition of the Property must be completed expeditiously and in a manner aimed at maximizing value; and

WHEREAS, the sale of the Property by Successor Agency to the Purchaser will occur in accordance with the terms of a purchase and sale agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”), a copy of which has been made available to the Oversight Board for inspection and is attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board has determined that the approval of the sale and disposition of the Property pursuant to the Purchase Agreement is consistent with the terms of the approved LRPMP under Health and Safety Code Section 34181(a) and 34191.3, and is consistent with the obligation of the Successor Agency to wind down the affairs of the former redevelopment agency in accordance with California Health and Safety Code Section 34177(h); and

WHEREAS, California Health and Safety Code Section 34179(e) requires the Oversight Board to adopt resolutions for any action taken by the Oversight Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Oversight Board as follows:

Section 1. Approval of Purchase Agreement; Disposition of the Property. The Oversight Board hereby approves the sale and disposition of the Property in accordance with the terms of the approved LRPMP and the Purchase Agreement.

Section 2. Authorization of Successor Agency. Upon approval of this resolution (“Resolution”), the Oversight Board authorizes and directs the Executive Director and/or Assistant Secretary of the Successor Agency, jointly and severally, to execute and deliver the Purchase Agreement, in substantially the form made available to the Oversight Board for inspection, and any and all other documents which they may deem necessary or advisable in order to effectuate the approval of the Resolution.

Section 3. Delivery to the California Department of Finance. The Oversight Board hereby authorizes and directs the Secretary of the Oversight Board to electronically deliver a copy of this Resolution to the California Department of Finance in accordance with California Health and Safety Code Section 34179(h).

Section 4. Other Actions. The Oversight Board hereby authorizes and directs the Chairman, Vice Chairman and/or Secretary of the Oversight Board, jointly and severally, to do any and all things and to execute and deliver any and all documents which they may deem necessary or advisable in order to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution, and such actions previously taken by such officers are hereby ratified and confirmed.

Section 5. Effect. This Resolution shall take effect in accordance with California Health and Safety Code Section 34179(h).

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Oversight Board at a duly noticed meeting of the Oversight Board held on June 19, 2018, by the following vote:

Ayes:

Noes:

Absent:

Abstain:

By: _____
Santos H. Kreimann, Chairman
Oversight Board of the Successor Agency
to the Industry Urban-Development Agency

ATTEST:

Diane M. Schlichting, Secretary
Oversight Board of the Successor Agency
to the Industry Urban-Development Agency

RESOLUTION NO. OB 2018-08
ATTACHMENT A
PURCHASE AGREEMENT
[ATTACHED BEHIND THIS PAGE]

**PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT
AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS
911 Bixby Drive, City of Industry**

THIS PURCHASE AGREEMENT for the property located at 911 BIXBY DRIVE, CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA (this "Agreement"), dated as of June 29, 2018 (the "Effective Date") is entered into by and between the SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public body corporate and politic, (the "Agency" or "Seller") and the CITY OF INDUSTRY, a municipal corporation (the "City" or "Buyer"). The City and the City are hereinafter sometimes individually referred to as a "party" and collectively referred to as the "parties."

RECITALS

A. Agency is the owner of that certain real property located at 911 Bixby Drive, City of Industry, California, and the reciprocal easement area, as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto together with all right, title and interest in and to all appurtenances and improvements (collectively, the "Property").

B. The Property was previously owned by the Industry Urban-Development Agency ("IUDA"). On June 28, 2011, the Governor signed into law ABX1 26, which provided for the dissolution and winding down of redevelopment agencies throughout the State of California. AB X1 26 was subsequently amended by Assembly Bill 1484 (collectively, as amended, "Dissolution Act").

C. Pursuant to the Dissolution Act, the City of Industry elected to be the Successor Agency to the IUDA to administer the dissolution and winding down of the IUDA. On February 1, 2012, pursuant to the Dissolution Legislation, the Agency was dissolved by operation of law, and, upon dissolution, all assets, properties and contracts of the IUDA, including the Property, were transferred, by operation of law, to the Agency pursuant to the provisions of Health and Safety Code § 34175 (b).

D. Walnut Creek Energy, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, currently occupies the Property pursuant to a Lease originally dated March 11, 2008, as amended. ("Lease").

E. Buyer desires to purchase the Property from Seller, and Seller desires to sell the Property to Buyer on the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, and subject to all terms and conditions hereof, Buyer and Seller agree as follows:

1. PURCHASE AND SALE. Pursuant to the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement, Seller hereby agrees to sell the Property to Buyer and, Buyer hereby agrees to purchase the Property from Seller.

2. PURCHASE PRICE. The purchase price ("Purchase Price") for the Property shall be Thirteen Million Five Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$13,500,000.00) (the "**Purchase Price**"), payable by Buyer to Seller in cash at the Closing (as defined in Section 7A below). A non-refundable

deposit equal to ten percent (10%) of the Purchase Price shall be deposited into escrow by Buyer within five (5) days after execution of this Agreement by Seller and delivery to Buyer ("Deposit"). At the close of escrow, the Deposit shall be applied to the Purchase Price. Notwithstanding the above, if any of the conditions to closing set forth in Section 4 are not satisfied and escrow fails to close as a result thereof, the Deposit shall be fully refundable to Buyer.

3. ESCROW.

A. Opening of Escrow. Buyer has opened an escrow at the offices of First American Title Insurance Company. The principal office of the Escrow Holder for purposes of this Agreement is 18500 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 600, Irvine, California 92612, Attention: Patty Beverly, Escrow Officer, Telephone: (949) 885-2465, Fax: (877) 372-0260, Email: pbeverly@firstam.com. Upon mutual execution of this Agreement, Buyer and Seller shall deliver a fully executed copy of this Agreement to Escrow Holder.

B. Closing Date. Escrow shall close within thirty (30) days, or less, after satisfaction of the Condition to Closing set forth in Section 4 B (i). For purposes of this Agreement, the closing date ("Closing Date") shall mean the date on which a grant deed conveying the Property to Buyer is recorded in the Los Angeles County Recorder's Office.

4. CONDITIONS TO CLOSING.

A. Buyer's Conditions to Closing. Close of Escrow and Buyer's obligation to purchase the Property pursuant to this Agreement are subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions at or prior to Closing:

(i) Title. Buyer acknowledges receipt of a preliminary title report prepared by Escrow Holder for the Property ("Title Report"). Buyer shall acquire the Property subject to all exceptions described in the Title Report, together with all non-delinquent real property taxes and assessments to be assessed against the Property, and the Lease ("Approved Exceptions"). At the Closing, Seller shall deliver title to the Property to Buyer subject only to the Approved Exceptions.

(ii) Delivery of Deed. Seller shall have executed and deposited into Escrow, for delivery to Buyer, the Grant Deed attached hereto as Exhibit B.

(iii) Delivery of Assignment. Seller shall have executed and deposited into Escrow, for delivery to Buyer, an Assignment in the form attached hereto as Exhibit D, assigning the Lease to Buyer ("Assignment"). If any of the conditions to Buyer's obligations set forth above fail to occur at or before the Closing Date through no fault of Buyer, then Buyer may cancel the Escrow, terminate this Agreement, and recover any amounts paid by Buyer to the Escrow Holder toward the Purchase Price.

B. Seller's Condition to Closing. Close of Escrow and Seller's obligation to sell the Property to Buyer pursuant to this Agreement, are subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions at or prior to Closing:

(i) Authorization to Sell. Prior to the Closing, Seller shall have obtained any and all authorizations and approvals necessary to sell the Property pursuant to the Dissolution Legislation, including California Department of Finance approval of the Oversight Board resolution approving the sale of the Property to Buyer on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

(ii) No Default. Buyer shall not be in material default of Buyer's obligations under this Agreement, including, but not limited to, Buyer's obligation to deliver the Purchase Price into escrow on or before the Closing Date. If the conditions above have not been satisfied or waived by Seller at or before the Closing Date through no fault of Seller, then Seller may, upon written notice to Buyer, cancel the Escrow, terminate this Agreement, and recover any documents delivered to the Escrow Holder pursuant to this Agreement.

5. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

A. Buyer hereby represents and warrants to Seller that (i) it has the legal power, right and authority to enter into this Agreement and the instruments referenced herein, and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (ii) all requisite action (corporate, trust, partnership or otherwise) has been taken by Buyer in connection with entering into this Agreement and the instruments referenced herein, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby; and (iii) no consent of any other party is required.

B. Except as provided in Section 4 B (i) above, Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer that (i) it has the legal power, right and authority to enter into this Agreement and the instruments referenced herein, and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (ii) all requisite action (corporate, trust, partnership or otherwise) has been taken by Seller in connection with entering into this Agreement and the instruments referenced herein, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby; and (iii) no consent of any other party is required.

C. Except as disclosed on those reports set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, "Environmental Reports"), Seller hereby represents and warrants that (i) Seller has not released any Hazardous Materials on the Property, (ii) Seller has no actual knowledge of any release of Hazardous Materials (as defined below) on the Property, and (iii) Seller has not received any notice of any violation of any law, ordinance, rule, regulation or order of any governmental authority pertaining to the Property. For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Hazardous Materials" shall mean any and all of those materials, substances, wastes, pollutants, contaminants, byproducts, or constituents which have been determined to be injurious to health or the environment, including without limitation those designated as hazardous or toxic by any federal, state or local law, ordinance, rule, regulation or policy, and any other materials, substances, wastes, pollutants, contaminants, by-products or constituents requiring remediation under federal, state or local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations or policies.

D. Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer that (i) except for the Lease, there are no other leases, options to purchase, rights of first refusal or contracts for lease or sale of the Property; and (ii) there are no liens or claims against the Property other than the Approved Exceptions.

E. Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer that during the term of this Agreement Seller shall not, without Buyer's prior written approval, modify the Lease or enter into any other contracts which will not be terminated on or before Closing.

6. CONDITION OF PROPERTY

The Property shall be conveyed from the Agency to the City on an "AS IS" condition and basis with all faults and the City agrees that the Agency has no obligation to make modifications, replacements or improvements thereto. Except as expressly and specifically provided in this Agreement, the City and anyone claiming by, through or under the City hereby waives its right to recover from and fully and irrevocably releases the Agency, the City and the Oversight Board, and their respective officers, directors, employees, representatives, agents, advisors, servants, attorneys, successors and assigns, and all persons, firms, corporations and organizations acting on the Agency's, City's or Oversight Board's behalf (collectively, the "**Released Parties**") from any and all claims, responsibility and/or liability that the City may now have or hereafter acquire against any of the Released Parties for any costs, loss, liability, damage, expenses, demand, action or cause of action arising from or related to the matters pertaining to the Property described in this Section 2.8. This release includes claims of which the City is presently unaware or which the City does not presently suspect to exist which, if known by the City, would materially affect the City's release of the Released Parties. If the Property is not in a condition suitable for the intended use or uses, then it is the sole responsibility and obligation of the City to take such action as may be necessary to place the Property in a condition suitable for development of the Project thereon. Except as otherwise expressly and specifically provided in this Agreement and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, THE AGENCY MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS TO (i) THE VALUE OF THE PROPERTY; (ii) THE INCOME TO BE DERIVED FROM THE PROPERTY; (iii) THE HABITABILITY, MARKETABILITY, PROFITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR USE OF THE PROPERTY; (iv) THE MANNER, QUALITY, STATE OF REPAIR OR CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY; (v) THE COMPLIANCE OF OR BY THE PROPERTY OR ITS OPERATION WITH ANY LAWS, RULES, ORDINANCES OR REGULATIONS OF ANY APPLICABLE GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY OR BODY; (vi) COMPLIANCE WITH ANY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OR POLLUTION LAWS, RULES, REGULATIONS, ORDERS OR REQUIREMENTS; (vii) THE PRESENCE OR ABSENCE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AT, ON, UNDER OR ADJACENT TO THE PROPERTY; (viii) THE FACT THAT ALL OR A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY MAY BE LOCATED ON OR NEAR AN EARTHQUAKE FAULT LINE; AND (ix) WITH RESPECT TO ANY OTHER MATTER, THE CITY FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT HAVING BEEN GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO INSPECT THE PROPERTY AND REVIEW INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION AFFECTING THE PROPERTY, THE CITY IS RELYING SOLELY ON ITS OWN INVESTIGATION OF THE PROPERTY AND REVIEW OF SUCH INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION AND NOT ON ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED OR TO BE PROVIDED BY THE AGENCY.

THE CITY HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ AND IS FAMILIAR WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTION 1542, WHICH IS SET FORTH BELOW:

“A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.”

BY INITIALING BELOW, CITY HEREBY WAIVES THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1542 SOLELY IN CONNECTION WITH THE MATTERS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE FOREGOING WAIVERS AND RELEASES.

City's Initials

The waivers and releases by the City herein contained shall survive the Close of Escrow and the recordation of the Grant Deed and shall not be deemed merged into the Grant Deed upon its recordation.

7. CLOSING OF ESCROW.

A. Delivery of Documents and Payment. At or prior to Closing, Seller shall deposit into Escrow the executed Assignment, and a Grant Deed in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B, properly executed and acknowledged by Seller, in favor of Buyer, containing the legal description of the Property and subject only to the Approved Exceptions. At or prior to Closing, Buyer and Seller shall have each deposited into Escrow any supplemental escrow instructions necessary to close this Escrow. Escrow Holder shall deliver to Seller the Purchase Price, when (1) Escrow Holder holds, and is able to record, the Grant Deed, (2) Escrow Holder is prepared to issue to Buyer the Title Policy as provided in Section 7 B below, (3) the conditions specified in Section 4 have been satisfied or waived and (4) Escrow Holder holds, and is able to deliver to Buyer, the executed Assignment.

B Title Insurance. At the Close of Escrow, Buyer shall obtain from Escrow Holder a standard coverage American Land Title Association (“ALTA”) owner’s form policy of title insurance in the amount of the Purchase Price insuring title to the Property in the name of Buyer subject only to the Approved Exceptions and the standard printed exclusions from coverage of an ALTA standard title policy (“Title Policy”).

C Recordation and Delivery. At the Closing, Escrow Holder shall (1) forward the Grant Deed to the recorder for recordation, and (2) deliver the Title Policy as provided in Section 7B, above and the Assignment to Buyer at the address set forth in Section 13.

D. Obligation to Refrain from Discrimination. The City covenants and agrees for itself, its successors and assigns, and for every successor in interest to the Property or any part thereof, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person, or group of persons, on account of sex, marital status, age, handicap, race, color, religion, creed, national origin or ancestry in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the Property, and the City (itself or any person claiming under or through the City) shall not establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees, or vendees of the Property or

any portion thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if and when the City conveys the Property to a third party after completion of the Improvements thereon in accordance with the Agreement, the City shall be relieved of any further responsibility under this Section 5.3 as to the Property so conveyed.

E. Form of Nondiscrimination and Nonsegregation Clauses. All deeds, leases or contracts for sale shall contain the following nondiscrimination or nonsegregation clauses:

(i) In deeds: “The grantee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through them, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of, any person or group of persons on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein conveyed, nor shall the Grantee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees or vendees in the premises herein conveyed. The foregoing covenants shall run with the land.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

(ii) In leases: “The lessee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through him or her, and this lease is made and accepted upon and subject to the following conditions: That there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the leasing, subleasing, transferring, use or occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein leased nor shall the lessee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, sublessees, subtenants or vendees in the premises herein leased.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and

Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

(iii) In contracts: “The contracting party or parties hereby covenant by and for himself or herself and their respective successors and assigns, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises, nor shall the contracting party or parties, any subcontracting party or parties, or their respective assigns or transferees, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

F. Restrictive Covenant. In order to insure the City’s compliance with the covenants set forth in Sections 5.1, 5.2, 5.3, and 5.4 hereof, such covenants shall be set forth in the Grant Deed. Such covenants shall run with the Property for the benefit of the Agency and the Agency shall have the right to assign all of its rights and benefits therein to the City.

G. Effect and Duration of Covenants. The following covenants shall be binding upon the Property and City and its successors and assigns and shall remain in effect for the following periods, and each of which shall be set forth with particularity in any document of transfer or conveyance by the City:

(1) The non-discrimination and non-segregation requirements set forth in Sections 5.1, 5.3 and 5.4 shall remain in effect in perpetuity;

(2) The maintenance requirements set forth in Section 5.2 shall remain in effect for the period described therein, and;

(3) Easements to the Agency, City or other public agencies for utilities existing as of the execution of this Agreement, which shall remain in effect according to their terms.

(4) The use requirement regarding using the Property only for the construction of the Improvements set forth in Section 5.1 shall remain in effect until the earlier of the completion of the Improvements, or one (1) year after Close of Escrow if the reason for the failure to complete the Improvements is not due to a default by City. The use requirement regarding using the Property for any lawful purpose shall remain in effect in perpetuity.

8. BROKERS. Seller and Buyer hereby represent to each other that there are no brokers, finders, or other persons entitled to a commission, finder's fee or other payment in connection with this

Agreement. Buyer and Seller hereby agree to indemnify, defend, protect, and hold the other harmless from and against any claims, liabilities, or damages for commissions or finder's fees brought by any third party who has dealt or claims to have dealt with the indemnifying party pertaining to the Property.

9. FIRPTA. Seller warrants that it is not a foreign person or entity as defined in the Foreign Investors Real Property Tax Act and prior to the close of escrow Seller will deposit an affidavit certifying same. Escrow Holder's duties pertaining to these provisions are limited to the receipt from Seller of such affidavit prior to the close of escrow and delivery to Buyer of such affidavit at the close of escrow.

10. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the applicable laws of the State of California.

11. PROPERTY TAXES. Buyer shall be responsible for any property or other taxes assessed against the Property to the extent attributable to the period on or after the Closing. Seller shall be responsible for any property or other taxes assessed against the Property to the extent attributable to the period prior to the Close of Escrow.

12. CLOSING COSTS. Buyer and Seller shall split equally the documentary transfer taxes, customary escrow fee and charges and recordation fees and the cost of the Title Policy. Any endorsements to the Title Policy requested by Buyer shall be paid for by Buyer. Tenant rental payments, real property taxes and assessments (if any), utility and other operating costs of the Property shall be prorated at Closing.

13. NOTICES. All notices or other communications required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing, and shall be personally delivered, sent by national overnight courier service, sent by facsimile transmission, if also sent by one of the other methods provided in this Section, or sent by registered or certified mail, first class postage prepaid, return receipt requested, and shall be deemed received upon the earlier of (i) the date of delivery to the address of the person to receive such notice, (ii) the date of the facsimile transmission, or (iii) three (3) business days after the date of posting with the United States Postal Service at the following addresses:

To Buyer: Troy Helling, Acting City Manager
15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100
City of Industry, California 91744

To Seller: Successor Agency to the Industry Urban-Development Agency
15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100
City of Industry, California 91744
Attention: Troy Helling, Acting Executive Director

with a copy to: James M. Casso
Casso & Sparks, LLP
13200 Crossroads Parkway N
Suite 345
City of Industry, CA 91746

Any party to this Agreement may change its address for receipt of notices by giving notice of such change to the other party in the manner set forth in this Section. Neither the rejection of a notice by the addressee or the inability to deliver a notice because of a change of address for which no change of address notice was received, shall affect the date on which such notice is deemed received.

14. RECEIPT OF PROPERTY DOCUMENTS. Buyer acknowledges that it has received and had the opportunity to review the following documents:

- (i) The Title Report;
- (ii) The Environmental Reports; and
- (iii) Lease.

15. MISCELLANEOUS.

A. Time. Time is of the essence of this Agreement with respect to each and every provision hereof in which time is a factor.

B. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including the Exhibits attached hereto, contains the entire agreement between the parties pertaining to the subject matter hereof and fully supersedes any and all prior agreements and understandings between the parties. No change in, modification of or amendment to this Agreement shall be valid unless set forth in writing and signed by all of the parties subsequent to the execution of this Agreement.

C. Further Assurances. Each of the parties agrees that it will without further consideration execute and deliver such other documents and take such other action, whether prior or subsequent to the Closing Date, as may be reasonably requested by the other party to consummate more effectively the purposes or subject matter of this Agreement.

D. Successors. Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, and their respective heirs, executors, representatives, successors and assigns.

E. Severability. In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall be effective only to the extent of such determination and shall not prohibit or otherwise render ineffective any other provision of this Agreement.

F. Exhibits. References herein to exhibits are to Exhibit A, Exhibit B, Exhibit C, and Exhibit D attached hereto, which exhibits are hereby incorporated by reference.

G. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Signature pages may be detached from the counterparts and attached to a single copy of this Agreement to physically form one document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer and Seller have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

CITY OF INDUSTRY

By: _____
Mark D. Radecki, Mayor

ATTEST:

Diane M. Schlichting, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: _____
James M. Casso, City Attorney

**SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY
URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY**

By: _____
Mark D. Radecki, Chairman

ATTEST:

Diane M. Schlichting, Agency Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: _____
James M. Casso, Agency Counsel

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit "A"	Legal Description of the Property
Exhibit "B"	Form of Grant Deed
Exhibit "C"	Due Diligence Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and Subsurface Investigation Report
Exhibit "D"	Lease Agreement with Walnut Creek Energy, LLC

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

Real property in the City of Industry, County of Los Angeles, State of California,
described as follows:

**(911 Bixby Dr)
APN 8242-013-901**

PARCEL 1 OF PARCEL MAP No. 2 IN THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 23, PAGES 17 THROUGH 19, INCLUSIVE, OF PARCEL MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

CONTAINING 500,199 SQUARE FEET, (11.483 ACRES), OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

AND AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HEREON AND MADE PART OF HEREOF.

EXHIBIT "B"

FORM OF GRANT DEED

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Successor Agency to the
Industry Urban-Development Agency
15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100
City of Industry, California 91744
Attention: Diane Schlichting

[The undersigned declares that this Grant Deed is exempt from Recording Fees pursuant to California Government Code Section 27383]

GRANT DEED

Documentary Transfer Tax: \$ _____

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR DECLARES:

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the **SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY** (the "**Grantor**"), hereby grants to CITY OF INDUSTRY (the "**Grantee**"), that certain real property described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "**Site**") and incorporated herein by this reference, together with all of Grantor's right title and interest in and to all easements, privileges and rights appurtenant to the Site.

This Grant Deed of the Site is subject to the provisions of a Purchase Agreement [911 Bixby Drive, City of Industry, CA] (the "**Agreement**") entered into by and between the Grantor and Grantee dated as of June __, 2018, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference. A copy of the Agreement is available for public inspection at the offices of the Grantor located at 15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100, City of Industry, California 91744. The Site is conveyed further subject to all easements, rights of way, covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations and all other matters of record, and the following conditions, covenants and agreements.

1. Subject to the provisions of Section 7 of the Agreement, the Site as described in Exhibit A is conveyed subject to the condition that the Grantee covenants by and for itself, its heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through it, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of, any person or group of persons on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein conveyed, nor shall the

Grantee, or any person claiming under or through it, establish or permit any practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees or vendees in the premises herein conveyed.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.

2. All deeds, leases or contracts entered into with respect to the Property shall contain or be subject to substantially the following nondiscrimination/nonsegregation clauses:

(a) In deeds: “The Grantee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through them, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of, any person or group of persons on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein conveyed, nor shall the Grantee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees or vendees in the premises herein conveyed. The foregoing covenants shall run with the land.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

(b) In leases: “The lessee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through him or her, and this lease is made and accepted upon and subject to the following conditions: That there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the leasing, subleasing, transferring, use or occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein leased nor shall the lessee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, sublessees, subtenants or vendees in the premises herein leased.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

(c) In contracts: “The contracting party or parties hereby covenant by and for himself or herself and their respective successors and assigns, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises, nor shall the contracting party or parties, any subcontracting party or parties, or their respective assigns or transferees, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

3. All covenants and agreements contained in this Grant Deed shall run with the land and shall be binding for the benefit of Grantor and its successors and assigns and such covenants shall run in favor of the Grantor and for the entire period during which the covenants shall be in force and effect as provided in the Agreement, without regard to whether the Grantor is or remains an owner of any land or interest therein to which such covenants relate. The Grantor, in the event of any breach of any such covenants, shall have the right to exercise all of the rights and remedies provided herein or otherwise available, and to maintain any actions at law or suits in equity or other property proceedings to enforce the curing of such breach. The covenants contained in this Grant Deed shall be for the benefit of and shall be enforceable only by the Grantor and its successors and assigns.

4. The covenants contained in Paragraphs 2 and 3 of this Grant Deed shall remain in effect in perpetuity except as otherwise expressly set forth therein.

5. This Grant Deed may be executed simultaneously in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Grantee have caused this Grant Deed to be executed and notarized as of this ____ day of _____, 2018.

GRANTOR:

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY
URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

By: _____
Mark Radecki, Chairman

ATTEST:

Diane Schlichting, Agency Secretary

GRANTEE:

CITY OF INDUSTRY

By: _____
Mark N. Radecki, Mayor

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California)
County of Los Angeles)

On _____, before me, _____,
(insert name and title of the officer)

Notary Public, personally appeared _____,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature _____

(Seal)

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California)
County of Los Angeles)

On _____, before me, _____,
(insert name and title of the officer)

Notary Public, personally appeared _____,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature _____

(Seal)

Exhibit A to Grant Deed

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Industry, County of Los Angeles, State of California,
described as follows:

**(911 Bixby Dr)
APN 8242-013-901**

PARCEL 1 OF PARCEL MAP No. 2 IN THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 23, PAGES 17 THROUGH 19, INCLUSIVE, OF PARCEL MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

CONTAINING 500,199 SQUARE FEET, (11.483 ACRES), OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

AND AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HEREON AND MADE PART OF HEREOF.

EXHIBIT C

DUE DILIGENCE PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT AND SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT

The Industry Urban-Development Agency (the "IUDA") purchased this property with the intent to demolish all structures and infrastructure.

In 2007, the IUDA had a hazardous material survey prepared. This report identified asbestos containing materials and lead based paint throughout the property. At the same time, the IUDA also had an abatement workplan prepared to provide to the contractor that would perform the demolition. The IUDA's contractor finished the demolition in September of 2007 following the guidelines in the reports. No report was found with any follow up documentation of the contractor's work, however, the entire site was successfully demolished.

Since then, the Walnut Creek Energy Park was constructed by Edison Mission Energy and their successors continue to operate the peaker power plant.

EXHIBIT "D"

LEASE AGREEMENT WITH WALNUT CREEK ENERGY, LLC

The Lease is on file in the City Clerk's Office

*OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE
INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY*

ITEM NO. 5.4

CLIENT MEMORANDUM

TO: OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

FROM: VARNER & BRANDT LLP

SUBJECT: TRANSMITTAL OF JUNE 19, 2018 OVERSIGHT BOARD MEETING AGENDA ITEM #5.4

DATE: JUNE 15, 2018

The following memorandum provides the members of the Oversight Board (“Oversight Board”) to the Successor Agency to the Industry Urban-Development Agency (“Successor Agency”) with pertinent information in order for each Board Member to make an informed decision on the matters before the Oversight Board.

Agenda Item No.: 5.4

Subject: **Approval of Purchase and Sale Agreement; Disposition of Property.** Approval of the Successor Agency’s execution of a purchase and sale agreement with the City of Industry (the “City”).

Request by Successor Agency: Successor Agency requests that the Oversight Board approve the execution of a purchase and sale agreement with the City concerning the sale and disposition of certain real property located at 15660 Stafford Street, City of Industry, APN 8208-025-942 (the “Property”) and identified as Asset No. 49 in the Successor Agency’s approved long-range property management plan (“LRPMP”).

Legislative Authority of the Oversight Board:

1. *California Health and Safety Code Section 34177(e):* The Successor Agency must dispose of assets and properties of the former redevelopment agency as directed by the Oversight Board; provided, however that the Oversight Board may direct the Successor Agency to transfer ownership of certain assets pursuant to Section 34181(a). The disposal of the assets and properties is to be completed expeditiously and in a manner aimed at maximizing value.
2. *California Health and Safety Code Section 34177(h):* The Successor Agency must expeditiously wind down the affairs of the Former Agency in accordance with the direction of the Oversight Board.
3. *California Health and Safety Code Section 34181(a):* The Oversight Board must direct the Successor Agency to dispose of all assets and properties of the former redevelopment

agency; provided, however that the Oversight Board may instead direct the Successor Agency to transfer ownership of those assets constructed and used for a governmental purpose, such as roads, school buildings, parks, police and fire stations, libraries, parking facilities and lots dedicated solely to public parking and local agency administrative buildings, to the appropriate public jurisdiction pursuant to any existing agreements relating to this construction or use of such an asset. The Successor Agency must dispose of assets and property expeditiously and in a manner aimed at maximizing value.

4. *California Health and Safety Code Section 34191.3*: The disposition authority of the Successor Agency and the Oversight Board under Sections 34177(e) and 34181(a), respectively, is suspended, except as to transfers for governmental use, until the Department of Finance has approved a long-range property management plan, at which point the long-range property management plan will govern the disposition and use of real property assets of the former redevelopment agency.

Application: The Successor Agency must dispose of assets and properties of the former redevelopment agency in accordance with the direction of the Oversight Board. (HSC Sections 34177(e), 34181(a).) Approval of the Successor Agency's LRPMP occurred on February 21, 2014. The LRPMP identifies the Property as a "For Sale" property. Any disposition of property, whether governmental purpose or otherwise, must be done expeditiously and in a manner aimed at maximizing value. (HSC Sections 34177(e), 34181(a))

The Property consists of approximately 2.79 acres and is improved with a former bank building subdivided into (1) a branch Post Office, and (2) an office building utilized by the Sheriff's Department (formerly Fire Prevention Office), containing two stories, and 11,400 square feet of building area. The Sheriff's office portion of the building is currently leased for \$1 per year. The Property is located in the institutional zone district of the City of Industry, an effective public use zone designation.

The Successor Agency retained R.P. Laurain & Associates, Inc. ("Appraiser") to determine the value of the Property, which was determined on May 1, 2018. Successor Agency staff previously provided a copy of the appraisal to each member of the Oversight Board. The Appraiser determined the fair market value of the Property to be \$362,000.00. In reaching the appraised value, applicable discounts were applied due to (1) the public use zone designation, and (2) an extended 20-year holding period.

The Property is identified as Property No. 49 on the LRPMP. The City has offered to purchase the Property for \$362,000.00. We have reviewed the terms of the Purchase and Sale Agreement between the Successor Agency and the City ("Purchase Agreement"). The sale of the Property is made on an "AS IS" basis and includes a full release of claims. Closing costs will be split between the parties. A non-refundable deposit equal to 10% of the purchase price is required and the transaction contemplates a 30-day escrow period.

As the Oversight Board has previously required with similar properties, the Oversight Board may consider requiring the inclusion of a restrictive covenant in the Grant Deed providing that if the

Property is ever re-zoned and/or sold for private development, any increase in the sale price/value above the original purchase price paid by the City will be paid to the taxing entities.

Based on the DOF-approved LRPMP, information provided by Successor Agency staff, and the authority of the Health and Safety Code, we find the proposed approval of the Purchase Agreement and the disposition of the Property to be permissible and proper.

RESOLUTION NO. OB 2018-13

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, THE FORMER REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT FOR THE SALE AND DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY LOCATED AT 15660 STAFFORD STREET, CITY OF INDUSTRY AND IDENTIFIED ON THE LONG-RANGE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT PLAN AS PROPERTY NO. 49

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency to the Industry Urban-Development Agency was formed in accordance with California Health and Safety Code Section 34173 (“Successor Agency”); and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board (“Oversight Board”) of the Successor Agency was established pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 34179; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency must dispose of assets and properties of the former redevelopment agency as directed by the Oversight Board pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 34177(e); and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board must direct the Successor Agency to dispose of all assets and properties of the former redevelopment agency pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 34181(a); and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency is not permitted to dispose of any real property assets of the former redevelopment agency, except governmental use assets, until the Department of Finance (“DOF”) approves the Successor Agency’s long-range property management plan (“LRPMP”) pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 34191.3; and

WHEREAS, on February 21, 2014, the DOF issued an approval notice approving the Successor Agency’s LRPMP (“Determination Letter”); and

WHEREAS, upon receiving DOF approval of the LRPMP, the LRPMP governs and supersedes all other provisions relating to the disposition and use of real property assets of the former redevelopment agency pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 34191.3; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency owns certain real property located at 15660 Stafford Street, City of Industry, and identified on the LRPMP as Property No. 49 as a “for sale” property (the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency intends to sell the Property to the City of Industry (“Purchaser”) for a purchase price of \$362,000.00, which represents an amount equal to or greater than the fair market value of the Property, as determined by an appraisal conducted by R.P. Laurain & Associates; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Sections 34177(e) and 34181(a), the disposition of the Property must be completed expeditiously and in a manner aimed at maximizing value; and

WHEREAS, the sale of the Property by Successor Agency to the Purchaser will occur in accordance with the terms of a purchase and sale agreement (the “Purchase Agreement”), a copy of which has been made available to the Oversight Board for inspection and is attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the Oversight Board has determined that the approval of the sale and disposition of the Property pursuant to the Purchase Agreement is consistent with the terms of the approved LRPMP under Health and Safety Code Section 34181(a) and 34191.3, and is consistent with the obligation of the Successor Agency to wind down the affairs of the former redevelopment agency in accordance with California Health and Safety Code Section 34177(h); and

WHEREAS, California Health and Safety Code Section 34179(e) requires the Oversight Board to adopt resolutions for any action taken by the Oversight Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Oversight Board as follows:

Section 1. Approval of Purchase Agreement; Disposition of the Property. The Oversight Board hereby approves the sale and disposition of the Property in accordance with the terms of the approved LRPMP and the Purchase Agreement.

Section 2. Authorization of Successor Agency. Upon approval of this resolution (“Resolution”), the Oversight Board authorizes and directs the Executive Director and/or Assistant Secretary of the Successor Agency, jointly and severally, to execute and deliver the Purchase Agreement, in substantially the form made available to the Oversight Board for inspection, and any and all other documents which they may deem necessary or advisable in order to effectuate the approval of the Resolution.

Section 3. Delivery to the California Department of Finance. The Oversight Board hereby authorizes and directs the Secretary of the Oversight Board to electronically deliver a copy of this Resolution to the California Department of Finance in accordance with California Health and Safety Code Section 34179(h).

Section 4. Other Actions. The Oversight Board hereby authorizes and directs the Chairman, Vice Chairman and/or Secretary of the Oversight Board, jointly and severally, to do any and all things and to execute and deliver any and all documents which they may deem necessary or advisable in order to effectuate the purposes of this Resolution, and such actions previously taken by such officers are hereby ratified and confirmed.

Section 5. Effect. This Resolution shall take effect in accordance with California Health and Safety Code Section 34179(h).

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Oversight Board at a duly noticed meeting of the Oversight Board held on June 29, 2018, by the following vote:

Ayes:

Noes:

Absent:

Abstain:

By: _____
Santos H. Kreimann, Chairman
Oversight Board of the Successor Agency
to the Industry Urban-Development Agency

ATTEST:

Diane M. Schlichting, Secretary
Oversight Board of the Successor Agency
to the Industry Urban-Development Agency

RESOLUTION NO. OB 2018-13
ATTACHMENT A
PURCHASE AGREEMENT
[ATTACHED BEHIND THIS PAGE]

**PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT
AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS
15660 Stafford Street, City of Industry**

THIS PURCHASE AGREEMENT for the property located at 15660 STAFFORD STREET, CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA (this "Agreement"), dated as of June 29, 2018 (the "Effective Date") is entered into by and between the SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public body corporate and politic, (the "Agency" or "Seller") and the CITY OF INDUSTRY, a municipal corporation (the "City" or "Buyer"). The City and the City are hereinafter sometimes individually referred to as a "party" and collectively referred to as the "parties."

RECITALS

A. Agency is the owner of that certain real property located at 15660 Stafford Street, City of Industry, California, and the reciprocal easement area, as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto together with all right, title and interest in and to all appurtenances and improvements (collectively, the "Property").

B. The Property was previously owned by the Industry Urban-Development Agency ("IUDA"). On June 28, 2011, the Governor signed into law ABX1 26, which provided for the dissolution and winding down of redevelopment agencies throughout the State of California. AB X1 26 was subsequently amended by Assembly Bill 1484 (collectively, as amended, "Dissolution Act").

C. Pursuant to the Dissolution Act, the City of Industry elected to be the Successor Agency to the IUDA to administer the dissolution and winding down of the IUDA. On February 1, 2012, pursuant to the Dissolution Legislation, the Agency was dissolved by operation of law, and, upon dissolution, all assets, properties and contracts of the IUDA, including the Property, were transferred, by operation of law, to the Agency pursuant to the provisions of Health and Safety Code § 34175 (b).

D. The United States Postal Service currently occupies a portion of the Property pursuant to a Lease originally dated April 24, 1979 and the Youth Activities League currently occupies a portion of the Property pursuant to a License Agreement dated May 10, 2018. ("Leases").

E. Buyer desires to purchase the Property from Seller, and Seller desires to sell the Property to Buyer on the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, and subject to all terms and conditions hereof, Buyer and Seller agree as follows:

1. PURCHASE AND SALE. Pursuant to the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement, Seller hereby agrees to sell the Property to Buyer and, Buyer hereby agrees to purchase the Property from Seller.

2. PURCHASE PRICE. The purchase price ("Purchase Price") for the Property shall be Three Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$362,000.00) (the "**Purchase Price**"), payable

by Buyer to Seller in cash at the Closing (as defined in Section 7A below). A non-refundable deposit equal to ten percent (10%) of the Purchase Price shall be deposited into escrow by Buyer within five (5) days after execution of this Agreement by Seller and delivery to Buyer ("Deposit"). At the close of escrow, the Deposit shall be applied to the Purchase Price. Notwithstanding the above, if any of the conditions to closing set forth in Section 4 are not satisfied and escrow fails to close as a result thereof, the Deposit shall be fully refundable to Buyer.

3. ESCROW.

A. Opening of Escrow. Buyer has opened an escrow at the offices of First American Title Insurance Company. The principal office of the Escrow Holder for purposes of this Agreement is 18500 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 600, Irvine, California 92612, Attention: Patty Beverly, Escrow Officer, Telephone: (949) 885-2465, Fax: (877) 372-0260, Email: pbeverly@firstam.com. Upon mutual execution of this Agreement, Buyer and Seller shall deliver a fully executed copy of this Agreement to Escrow Holder.

B. Closing Date. Escrow shall close within thirty (30) days, or less, after satisfaction of the Condition to Closing set forth in Section 4 B (i). For purposes of this Agreement, the closing date ("Closing Date") shall mean the date on which a grant deed conveying the Property to Buyer is recorded in the Los Angeles County Recorder's Office.

4. CONDITIONS TO CLOSING.

A. Buyer's Conditions to Closing. Close of Escrow and Buyer's obligation to purchase the Property pursuant to this Agreement are subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions at or prior to Closing:

(i) Title. Buyer acknowledges receipt of a preliminary title report prepared by Escrow Holder for the Property ("Title Report"). Buyer shall acquire the Property subject to all exceptions described in the Title Report, together with all non-delinquent real property taxes and assessments to be assessed against the Property, and the Leases ("Approved Exceptions"). At the Closing, Seller shall deliver title to the Property to Buyer subject only to the Approved Exceptions.

(ii) Delivery of Deed. Seller shall have executed and deposited into Escrow, for delivery to Buyer, the Grant Deed attached hereto as Exhibit B.

(iii) Delivery of Assignment. Seller shall have executed and deposited into Escrow, for delivery to Buyer, an Assignment in the form attached hereto as Exhibit D, assigning the Leases to Buyer ("Assignment"). If any of the conditions to Buyer's obligations set forth above fail to occur at or before the Closing Date through no fault of Buyer, then Buyer may cancel the Escrow, terminate this Agreement, and recover any amounts paid by Buyer to the Escrow Holder toward the Purchase Price.

B. Seller's Condition to Closing. Close of Escrow and Seller's obligation to sell the Property to Buyer pursuant to this Agreement, are subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions at or prior to Closing:

(i) Authorization to Sell. Prior to the Closing, Seller shall have obtained any and all authorizations and approvals necessary to sell the Property pursuant to the Dissolution Legislation, including California Department of Finance approval of the Oversight Board resolution approving the sale of the Property to Buyer on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

(ii) No Default. Buyer shall not be in material default of Buyer's obligations under this Agreement, including, but not limited to, Buyer's obligation to deliver the Purchase Price into escrow on or before the Closing Date. If the conditions above have not been satisfied or waived by Seller at or before the Closing Date through no fault of Seller, then Seller may, upon written notice to Buyer, cancel the Escrow, terminate this Agreement, and recover any documents delivered to the Escrow Holder pursuant to this Agreement.

5. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

A. Buyer hereby represents and warrants to Seller that (i) it has the legal power, right and authority to enter into this Agreement and the instruments referenced herein, and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (ii) all requisite action (corporate, trust, partnership or otherwise) has been taken by Buyer in connection with entering into this Agreement and the instruments referenced herein, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby; and (iii) no consent of any other party is required.

B. Except as provided in Section 4 B (i) above, Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer that (i) it has the legal power, right and authority to enter into this Agreement and the instruments referenced herein, and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (ii) all requisite action (corporate, trust, partnership or otherwise) has been taken by Seller in connection with entering into this Agreement and the instruments referenced herein, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby; and (iii) no consent of any other party is required.

C. Except as disclosed on those reports set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, "Environmental Reports"), Seller hereby represents and warrants that (i) Seller has not released any Hazardous Materials on the Property, (ii) Seller has no actual knowledge of any release of Hazardous Materials (as defined below) on the Property, and (iii) Seller has not received any notice of any violation of any law, ordinance, rule, regulation or order of any governmental authority pertaining to the Property. For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Hazardous Materials" shall mean any and all of those materials, substances, wastes, pollutants, contaminants, byproducts, or constituents which have been determined to be injurious to health or the environment, including without limitation those designated as hazardous or toxic by any federal, state or local law, ordinance, rule, regulation or policy, and any other materials, substances, wastes, pollutants, contaminants, by-products or constituents requiring remediation under federal, state or local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations or policies.

D. Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer that (i) except for the Leases, there are no other leases, options to purchase, rights of first refusal or contracts for lease or sale of the Property; and (ii) there are no liens or claims against the Property other than the Approved Exceptions.

E. Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer that during the term of this Agreement Seller shall not, without Buyer's prior written approval, modify the Leases or enter into any other contracts which will not be terminated on or before Closing.

6. CONDITION OF PROPERTY

The Property shall be conveyed from the Agency to the City on an "AS IS" condition and basis with all faults and the City agrees that the Agency has no obligation to make modifications, replacements or improvements thereto. Except as expressly and specifically provided in this Agreement, the City and anyone claiming by, through or under the City hereby waives its right to recover from and fully and irrevocably releases the Agency, the City and the Oversight Board, and their respective officers, directors, employees, representatives, agents, advisors, servants, attorneys, successors and assigns, and all persons, firms, corporations and organizations acting on the Agency's, City's or Oversight Board's behalf (collectively, the "**Released Parties**") from any and all claims, responsibility and/or liability that the City may now have or hereafter acquire against any of the Released Parties for any costs, loss, liability, damage, expenses, demand, action or cause of action arising from or related to the matters pertaining to the Property described in this Section 2.8. This release includes claims of which the City is presently unaware or which the City does not presently suspect to exist which, if known by the City, would materially affect the City's release of the Released Parties. If the Property is not in a condition suitable for the intended use or uses, then it is the sole responsibility and obligation of the City to take such action as may be necessary to place the Property in a condition suitable for development of the Project thereon. Except as otherwise expressly and specifically provided in this Agreement and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, THE AGENCY MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS TO (i) THE VALUE OF THE PROPERTY; (ii) THE INCOME TO BE DERIVED FROM THE PROPERTY; (iii) THE HABITABILITY, MARKETABILITY, PROFITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR USE OF THE PROPERTY; (iv) THE MANNER, QUALITY, STATE OF REPAIR OR CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY; (v) THE COMPLIANCE OF OR BY THE PROPERTY OR ITS OPERATION WITH ANY LAWS, RULES, ORDINANCES OR REGULATIONS OF ANY APPLICABLE GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY OR BODY; (vi) COMPLIANCE WITH ANY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OR POLLUTION LAWS, RULES, REGULATIONS, ORDERS OR REQUIREMENTS; (vii) THE PRESENCE OR ABSENCE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AT, ON, UNDER OR ADJACENT TO THE PROPERTY; (viii) THE FACT THAT ALL OR A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY MAY BE LOCATED ON OR NEAR AN EARTHQUAKE FAULT LINE; AND (ix) WITH RESPECT TO ANY OTHER MATTER, THE CITY FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT HAVING BEEN GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO INSPECT THE PROPERTY AND REVIEW INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION AFFECTING THE PROPERTY, THE CITY IS RELYING SOLELY ON ITS OWN INVESTIGATION OF THE PROPERTY AND REVIEW OF SUCH INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION AND NOT ON ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED OR TO BE PROVIDED BY THE AGENCY.

THE CITY HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ AND IS FAMILIAR WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTION 1542, WHICH IS SET FORTH BELOW:

“A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.”

BY INITIALING BELOW, CITY HEREBY WAIVES THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1542 SOLELY IN CONNECTION WITH THE MATTERS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE FOREGOING WAIVERS AND RELEASES.

City's Initials

The waivers and releases by the City herein contained shall survive the Close of Escrow and the recordation of the Grant Deed and shall not be deemed merged into the Grant Deed upon its recordation.

7. CLOSING OF ESCROW.

A. Delivery of Documents and Payment. At or prior to Closing, Seller shall deposit into Escrow the executed Assignment, and a Grant Deed in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B, properly executed and acknowledged by Seller, in favor of Buyer, containing the legal description of the Property and subject only to the Approved Exceptions. At or prior to Closing, Buyer and Seller shall have each deposited into Escrow any supplemental escrow instructions necessary to close this Escrow. Escrow Holder shall deliver to Seller the Purchase Price, when (1) Escrow Holder holds, and is able to record, the Grant Deed, (2) Escrow Holder is prepared to issue to Buyer the Title Policy as provided in Section 7 B below, (3) the conditions specified in Section 4 have been satisfied or waived and (4) Escrow Holder holds, and is able to deliver to Buyer, the executed Assignment.

B Title Insurance. At the Close of Escrow, Buyer shall obtain from Escrow Holder a standard coverage American Land Title Association (“ALTA”) owner’s form policy of title insurance in the amount of the Purchase Price insuring title to the Property in the name of Buyer subject only to the Approved Exceptions and the standard printed exclusions from coverage of an ALTA standard title policy (“Title Policy”).

C Recordation and Delivery. At the Closing, Escrow Holder shall (1) forward the Grant Deed to the recorder for recordation, and (2) deliver the Title Policy as provided in Section 7B, above and the Assignment to Buyer at the address set forth in Section 13.

D. Obligation to Refrain from Discrimination. The City covenants and agrees for itself, its successors and assigns, and for every successor in interest to the Property or any part thereof, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person, or group of persons, on account of sex, marital status, age, handicap, race, color, religion, creed, national origin or ancestry in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the Property, and the City (itself or any person claiming under or through the City) shall not establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees, or vendees of the Property or

any portion thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if and when the City conveys the Property to a third party after completion of the Improvements thereon in accordance with the Agreement, the City shall be relieved of any further responsibility under this Section 5.3 as to the Property so conveyed.

E. Form of Nondiscrimination and Nonsegregation Clauses. All deeds, leases or contracts for sale shall contain the following nondiscrimination or nonsegregation clauses:

(i) In deeds: “The grantee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through them, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of, any person or group of persons on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein conveyed, nor shall the Grantee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees or vendees in the premises herein conveyed. The foregoing covenants shall run with the land.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

(ii) In leases: “The lessee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through him or her, and this lease is made and accepted upon and subject to the following conditions: That there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the leasing, subleasing, transferring, use or occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein leased nor shall the lessee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, sublessees, subtenants or vendees in the premises herein leased.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and

Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

(iii) In contracts: “The contracting party or parties hereby covenant by and for himself or herself and their respective successors and assigns, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises, nor shall the contracting party or parties, any subcontracting party or parties, or their respective assigns or transferees, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

F. Restrictive Covenant. In order to insure the City’s compliance with the covenants set forth in Sections 5.1, 5.2, 5.3, and 5.4 hereof, such covenants shall be set forth in the Grant Deed. Such covenants shall run with the Property for the benefit of the Agency and the Agency shall have the right to assign all of its rights and benefits therein to the City.

G. Effect and Duration of Covenants. The following covenants shall be binding upon the Property and City and its successors and assigns and shall remain in effect for the following periods, and each of which shall be set forth with particularity in any document of transfer or conveyance by the City:

- (1) The non-discrimination and non-segregation requirements set forth in Sections 5.1, 5.3 and 5.4 shall remain in effect in perpetuity;
- (2) The maintenance requirements set forth in Section 5.2 shall remain in effect for the period described therein, and;
- (3) Easements to the Agency, City or other public agencies for utilities existing as of the execution of this Agreement, which shall remain in effect according to their terms.
- (4) The use requirement regarding using the Property only for the construction of the Improvements set forth in Section 5.1 shall remain in effect until the earlier of the completion of the Improvements, or one (1) year after Close of Escrow if the reason for the failure to complete the Improvements is not due to a default by City. The use requirement regarding using the Property for any lawful purpose shall remain in effect in perpetuity.

8. BROKERS. Seller and Buyer hereby represent to each other that there are no brokers, finders, or other persons entitled to a commission, finder's fee or other payment in connection with this

Agreement. Buyer and Seller hereby agree to indemnify, defend, protect, and hold the other harmless from and against any claims, liabilities, or damages for commissions or finder's fees brought by any third party who has dealt or claims to have dealt with the indemnifying party pertaining to the Property.

9. FIRPTA. Seller warrants that it is not a foreign person or entity as defined in the Foreign Investors Real Property Tax Act and prior to the close of escrow Seller will deposit an affidavit certifying same. Escrow Holder's duties pertaining to these provisions are limited to the receipt from Seller of such affidavit prior to the close of escrow and delivery to Buyer of such affidavit at the close of escrow.

10. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the applicable laws of the State of California.

11. PROPERTY TAXES. Buyer shall be responsible for any property or other taxes assessed against the Property to the extent attributable to the period on or after the Closing. Seller shall be responsible for any property or other taxes assessed against the Property to the extent attributable to the period prior to the Close of Escrow.

12. CLOSING COSTS. Buyer and Seller shall split equally the documentary transfer taxes, customary escrow fee and charges and recordation fees and the cost of the Title Policy. Any endorsements to the Title Policy requested by Buyer shall be paid for by Buyer. Tenant rental payments, real property taxes and assessments (if any), utility and other operating costs of the Property shall be prorated at Closing.

13. NOTICES. All notices or other communications required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing, and shall be personally delivered, sent by national overnight courier service, sent by facsimile transmission, if also sent by one of the other methods provided in this Section, or sent by registered or certified mail, first class postage prepaid, return receipt requested, and shall be deemed received upon the earlier of (i) the date of delivery to the address of the person to receive such notice, (ii) the date of the facsimile transmission, or (iii) three (3) business days after the date of posting with the United States Postal Service at the following addresses:

To Buyer: Troy Helling, Acting City Manager
15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100
City of Industry, California 91744

To Seller: Successor Agency to the Industry Urban-Development Agency
15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100
City of Industry, California 91744
Attention: Troy Helling, Acting Executive Director

with a copy to: James M. Casso
Casso & Sparks, LLP
13200 Crossroads Parkway N
Suite 345
City of Industry, CA 91746

Any party to this Agreement may change its address for receipt of notices by giving notice of such change to the other party in the manner set forth in this Section. Neither the rejection of a notice by the addressee or the inability to deliver a notice because of a change of address for which no change of address notice was received, shall affect the date on which such notice is deemed received.

14. RECEIPT OF PROPERTY DOCUMENTS. Buyer acknowledges that it has received and had the opportunity to review the following documents:

- (i) The Title Report;
- (ii) The Environmental Reports; and
- (iii) Leases.

15. MISCELLANEOUS.

A. Time. Time is of the essence of this Agreement with respect to each and every provision hereof in which time is a factor.

B. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including the Exhibits attached hereto, contains the entire agreement between the parties pertaining to the subject matter hereof and fully supersedes any and all prior agreements and understandings between the parties. No change in, modification of or amendment to this Agreement shall be valid unless set forth in writing and signed by all of the parties subsequent to the execution of this Agreement.

C. Further Assurances. Each of the parties agrees that it will without further consideration execute and deliver such other documents and take such other action, whether prior or subsequent to the Closing Date, as may be reasonably requested by the other party to consummate more effectively the purposes or subject matter of this Agreement.

D. Successors. Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, and their respective heirs, executors, representatives, successors and assigns.

E. Severability. In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall be effective only to the extent of such determination and shall not prohibit or otherwise render ineffective any other provision of this Agreement.

F. Exhibits. References herein to exhibits are to Exhibit A, Exhibit B, Exhibit C, and Exhibit D attached hereto, which exhibits are hereby incorporated by reference.

G. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Signature pages may be detached from the counterparts and attached to a single copy of this Agreement to physically form one document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer and Seller have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

CITY OF INDUSTRY

By: _____
Mark D. Radecki, Mayor

ATTEST:

Diane M. Schlichting, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: _____
James M. Casso, City Attorney

**SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY
URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY**

By: _____
Mark D. Radecki, Chairman

ATTEST:

Diane M. Schlichting, Agency Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: _____
James M. Casso, Agency Counsel

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit "A"	Legal Description of the Property
Exhibit "B"	Form of Grant Deed
Exhibit "C"	Due Diligence Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and Subsurface Investigation Report
Exhibit "D"	Lease Agreements – United States Postal Service and Youth Activities League

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

Real property in the City of Industry, County of Los Angeles, State of California,
described as follows:

(15660 Stafford St.)

APN 8208-027-942

PARCEL 6 OF PARCEL MAP No. 308 IN THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 294, PAGES 39 THROUGH 41, INCLUSIVE, OF PARCEL MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

CONTAINING 121,750 SQUARE FEET, (2.795 ACRES), OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

AND AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HEREON AND MADE PART OF HEREOF.

EXHIBIT "B"

FORM OF GRANT DEED

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Successor Agency to the
Industry Urban-Development Agency
15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100
City of Industry, California 91744
Attention: Diane Schlichting

[The undersigned declares that this Grant Deed is exempt from Recording Fees pursuant to California Government Code Section 27383]

GRANT DEED

Documentary Transfer Tax: \$ _____

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR DECLARES:

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the **SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY** (the "Grantor"), hereby grants to **THE CITY OF INDUSTRY** (the "Grantee"), that certain real property described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Site") and incorporated herein by this reference, together with all of Grantor's right title and interest in and to all easements, privileges and rights appurtenant to the Site.

This Grant Deed of the Site is subject to the provisions of a Purchase Agreement [15660 Stafford Street, City of Industry] (the "**Agreement**") entered into by and between the Grantor and Grantee dated as of June __, 2018, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference. A copy of the Agreement is available for public inspection at the offices of the Grantor located at 15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100, City of Industry, California 91744. The Site is conveyed further subject to all easements, rights of way, covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations and all other matters of record, and the following conditions, covenants and agreements.

1. Subject to the provisions of Section 7 of the Agreement, the Site as described in Exhibit A is conveyed subject to the condition that the Grantee covenants by and for itself, its heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through it, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of, any person or group of persons on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of

Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein conveyed, nor shall the Grantee, or any person claiming under or through it, establish or permit any practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees or vendees in the premises herein conveyed.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.

2. All deeds, leases or contracts entered into with respect to the Property shall contain or be subject to substantially the following nondiscrimination/nonsegregation clauses:

(a) In deeds: "The Grantee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through them, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of, any person or group of persons on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein conveyed, nor shall the Grantee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees or vendees in the premises herein conveyed. The foregoing covenants shall run with the land.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph."

(b) In leases: "The lessee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through him or her, and this lease is made and accepted upon and subject to the following conditions: That there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the leasing, subleasing, transferring, use or occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein leased nor shall the lessee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection,

location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, sublessees, subtenants or vendees in the premises herein leased.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

(c) In contracts: “The contracting party or parties hereby covenant by and for himself or herself and their respective successors and assigns, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises, nor shall the contracting party or parties, any subcontracting party or parties, or their respective assigns or transferees, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

3. All covenants and agreements contained in this Grant Deed shall run with the land and shall be binding for the benefit of Grantor and its successors and assigns and such covenants shall run in favor of the Grantor and for the entire period during which the covenants shall be in force and effect as provided in the Agreement, without regard to whether the Grantor is or remains an owner of any land or interest therein to which such covenants relate. The Grantor, in the event of any breach of any such covenants, shall have the right to exercise all of the rights and remedies provided herein or otherwise available, and to maintain any actions at law or suits in equity or other property proceedings to enforce the curing of such breach. The covenants contained in this Grant Deed shall be for the benefit of and shall be enforceable only by the Grantor and its successors and assigns.

4. The covenants contained in Paragraphs 2 and 3 of this Grant Deed shall remain in effect in perpetuity except as otherwise expressly set forth therein.

5. In the event the Grantee sells the Property and the future use of the Property shall be for a use other than governmental use, the proportion of the sales proceeds attributable to the non-governmental use shall be distributed by the Grantee to the Los Angeles County Auditor-

Controller for eventual distribution to the taxing entities as defined in AB 26 X 1 & AB 1484, commonly known as the Dissolution Act.

6. This Grant Deed may be executed simultaneously in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Grantee have caused this Grant Deed to be executed and notarized as of this ____ day of _____, 2018.

GRANTOR:

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY
URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

By: _____
Mark Radecki, Chairman

ATTEST:

Diane Schlichting, Agency Secretary

GRANTEE:

CITY OF INDUSTRY

By: _____
Mark Radecki, Mayor

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California)
County of Los Angeles)

On _____, before me, _____,
(insert name and title of the officer)

Notary Public, personally appeared _____,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature _____

(Seal)

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California)
County of Los Angeles)

On _____, before me, _____,
(insert name and title of the officer)

Notary Public, personally appeared _____,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature _____

(Seal)

Exhibit A to Grant Deed

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Industry, County of Los Angeles, State of California,
described as follows:

(15660 Stafford St.)

APN 8208-027-942

PARCEL 6 OF PARCEL MAP No. 308 IN THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 294, PAGES 39 THROUGH 41, INCLUSIVE, OF PARCEL MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

CONTAINING 121,750 SQUARE FEET, (2.795 ACRES), OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

AND AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HEREON AND MADE PART OF HEREOF.

EXHIBIT C

**DUE DILIGENCE PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT AND
SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT**

None

EXHIBIT D

LEASES

Copies of the Leases are available with the City Clerk's Office.

**PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT
AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS
15660 Stafford Street, City of Industry**

THIS PURCHASE AGREEMENT for the property located at 15660 STAFFORD STREET, CITY OF INDUSTRY, CA (this "Agreement"), dated as of June 29, 2018 (the "Effective Date") is entered into by and between the SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, a public body corporate and politic, (the "Agency" or "Seller") and the CITY OF INDUSTRY, a municipal corporation (the "City" or "Buyer"). The City and the Agency are hereinafter sometimes individually referred to as a "party" and collectively referred to as the "parties."

RECITALS

A. Agency is the owner of that certain real property located at 15660 Stafford Street, City of Industry, California, and the reciprocal easement area, as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto together with all right, title and interest in and to all appurtenances and improvements (collectively, the "Property").

B. The Property was previously owned by the Industry Urban-Development Agency ("IUDA"). On June 28, 2011, the Governor signed into law ABX1 26, which provided for the dissolution and winding down of redevelopment agencies throughout the State of California. AB X1 26 was subsequently amended by Assembly Bill 1484 (collectively, as amended, "Dissolution Act").

C. Pursuant to the Dissolution Act, the City of Industry elected to be the Successor Agency to the IUDA to administer the dissolution and winding down of the IUDA. On February 1, 2012, pursuant to the Dissolution Legislation, the Agency was dissolved by operation of law, and, upon dissolution, all assets, properties and contracts of the IUDA, including the Property, were transferred, by operation of law, to the Agency pursuant to the provisions of Health and Safety Code § 34175 (b).

D. The United States Postal Service currently occupies a portion of the Property pursuant to a Lease originally dated April 24, 1979 and the Youth Activities League currently occupies a portion of the Property pursuant to a License Agreement dated May 10, 2018. ("Leases").

E. Buyer desires to purchase the Property from Seller, and Seller desires to sell the Property to Buyer on the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, and subject to all terms and conditions hereof, Buyer and Seller agree as follows:

1. PURCHASE AND SALE. Pursuant to the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement, Seller hereby agrees to sell the Property to Buyer and, Buyer hereby agrees to purchase the Property from Seller.

2. PURCHASE PRICE. The purchase price ("Purchase Price") for the Property shall be Three Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$362,000.00) (the "**Purchase Price**"), payable

by Buyer to Seller in cash at the Closing (as defined in Section 7A below). A non-refundable deposit equal to ten percent (10%) of the Purchase Price shall be deposited into escrow by Buyer within five (5) days after execution of this Agreement by Seller and delivery to Buyer ("Deposit"). At the close of escrow, the Deposit shall be applied to the Purchase Price. Notwithstanding the above, if any of the conditions to closing set forth in Section 4 are not satisfied and escrow fails to close as a result thereof, the Deposit shall be fully refundable to Buyer.

3. ESCROW.

A. Opening of Escrow. Buyer has opened an escrow at the offices of First American Title Insurance Company. The principal office of the Escrow Holder for purposes of this Agreement is 18500 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 600, Irvine, California 92612, Attention: Patty Beverly, Escrow Officer, Telephone: (949) 885-2465, Fax: (877) 372-0260, Email: pbeverly@firstam.com. Upon mutual execution of this Agreement, Buyer and Seller shall deliver a fully executed copy of this Agreement to Escrow Holder.

B. Closing Date. Escrow shall close within thirty (30) days, or less, after satisfaction of the Condition to Closing set forth in Section 4 B (i). For purposes of this Agreement, the closing date ("Closing Date") shall mean the date on which a grant deed conveying the Property to Buyer is recorded in the Los Angeles County Recorder's Office.

4. CONDITIONS TO CLOSING.

A. Buyer's Conditions to Closing. Close of Escrow and Buyer's obligation to purchase the Property pursuant to this Agreement are subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions at or prior to Closing:

(i) Title. Buyer acknowledges receipt of a preliminary title report prepared by Escrow Holder for the Property ("Title Report"). Buyer shall acquire the Property subject to all exceptions described in the Title Report, together with all non-delinquent real property taxes and assessments to be assessed against the Property, and the Leases ("Approved Exceptions"). At the Closing, Seller shall deliver title to the Property to Buyer subject only to the Approved Exceptions.

(ii) Delivery of Deed. Seller shall have executed and deposited into Escrow, for delivery to Buyer, the Grant Deed attached hereto as Exhibit B.

(iii) Delivery of Assignment. Seller shall have executed and deposited into Escrow, for delivery to Buyer, an Assignment in the form attached hereto as Exhibit D, assigning the Leases to Buyer ("Assignment"). If any of the conditions to Buyer's obligations set forth above fail to occur at or before the Closing Date through no fault of Buyer, then Buyer may cancel the Escrow, terminate this Agreement, and recover any amounts paid by Buyer to the Escrow Holder toward the Purchase Price.

B. Seller's Condition to Closing. Close of Escrow and Seller's obligation to sell the Property to Buyer pursuant to this Agreement, are subject to the satisfaction of the following conditions at or prior to Closing:

(i) Authorization to Sell. Prior to the Closing, Seller shall have obtained any and all authorizations and approvals necessary to sell the Property pursuant to the Dissolution Legislation, including California Department of Finance approval of the Oversight Board resolution approving the sale of the Property to Buyer on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

(ii) No Default. Buyer shall not be in material default of Buyer's obligations under this Agreement, including, but not limited to, Buyer's obligation to deliver the Purchase Price into escrow on or before the Closing Date. If the conditions above have not been satisfied or waived by Seller at or before the Closing Date through no fault of Seller, then Seller may, upon written notice to Buyer, cancel the Escrow, terminate this Agreement, and recover any documents delivered to the Escrow Holder pursuant to this Agreement.

5. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

A. Buyer hereby represents and warrants to Seller that (i) it has the legal power, right and authority to enter into this Agreement and the instruments referenced herein, and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (ii) all requisite action (corporate, trust, partnership or otherwise) has been taken by Buyer in connection with entering into this Agreement and the instruments referenced herein, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby; and (iii) no consent of any other party is required.

B. Except as provided in Section 4 B (i) above, Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer that (i) it has the legal power, right and authority to enter into this Agreement and the instruments referenced herein, and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby; (ii) all requisite action (corporate, trust, partnership or otherwise) has been taken by Seller in connection with entering into this Agreement and the instruments referenced herein, and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby; and (iii) no consent of any other party is required.

C. Except as disclosed on those reports set forth on Exhibit C attached hereto (collectively, "Environmental Reports"), Seller hereby represents and warrants that (i) Seller has not released any Hazardous Materials on the Property, (ii) Seller has no actual knowledge of any release of Hazardous Materials (as defined below) on the Property, and (iii) Seller has not received any notice of any violation of any law, ordinance, rule, regulation or order of any governmental authority pertaining to the Property. For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Hazardous Materials" shall mean any and all of those materials, substances, wastes, pollutants, contaminants, byproducts, or constituents which have been determined to be injurious to health or the environment, including without limitation those designated as hazardous or toxic by any federal, state or local law, ordinance, rule, regulation or policy, and any other materials, substances, wastes, pollutants, contaminants, by-products or constituents requiring remediation under federal, state or local laws, ordinances, rules, regulations or policies.

D. Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer that (i) except for the Leases, there are no other leases, options to purchase, rights of first refusal or contracts for lease or sale of the Property; and (ii) there are no liens or claims against the Property other than the Approved Exceptions.

E. Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer that during the term of this Agreement Seller shall not, without Buyer's prior written approval, modify the Leases or enter into any other contracts which will not be terminated on or before Closing.

6. CONDITION OF PROPERTY

The Property shall be conveyed from the Agency to the City on an "AS IS" condition and basis with all faults and the City agrees that the Agency has no obligation to make modifications, replacements or improvements thereto. Except as expressly and specifically provided in this Agreement, the City and anyone claiming by, through or under the City hereby waives its right to recover from and fully and irrevocably releases the Agency, the City and the Oversight Board, and their respective officers, directors, employees, representatives, agents, advisors, servants, attorneys, successors and assigns, and all persons, firms, corporations and organizations acting on the Agency's, City's or Oversight Board's behalf (collectively, the "**Released Parties**") from any and all claims, responsibility and/or liability that the City may now have or hereafter acquire against any of the Released Parties for any costs, loss, liability, damage, expenses, demand, action or cause of action arising from or related to the matters pertaining to the Property described in this Section 2.8. This release includes claims of which the City is presently unaware or which the City does not presently suspect to exist which, if known by the City, would materially affect the City's release of the Released Parties. If the Property is not in a condition suitable for the intended use or uses, then it is the sole responsibility and obligation of the City to take such action as may be necessary to place the Property in a condition suitable for development of the Project thereon. Except as otherwise expressly and specifically provided in this Agreement and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, THE AGENCY MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS TO (i) THE VALUE OF THE PROPERTY; (ii) THE INCOME TO BE DERIVED FROM THE PROPERTY; (iii) THE HABITABILITY, MARKETABILITY, PROFITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR USE OF THE PROPERTY; (iv) THE MANNER, QUALITY, STATE OF REPAIR OR CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY; (v) THE COMPLIANCE OF OR BY THE PROPERTY OR ITS OPERATION WITH ANY LAWS, RULES, ORDINANCES OR REGULATIONS OF ANY APPLICABLE GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY OR BODY; (vi) COMPLIANCE WITH ANY ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OR POLLUTION LAWS, RULES, REGULATIONS, ORDERS OR REQUIREMENTS; (vii) THE PRESENCE OR ABSENCE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AT, ON, UNDER OR ADJACENT TO THE PROPERTY; (viii) THE FACT THAT ALL OR A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY MAY BE LOCATED ON OR NEAR AN EARTHQUAKE FAULT LINE; AND (ix) WITH RESPECT TO ANY OTHER MATTER, THE CITY FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT HAVING BEEN GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO INSPECT THE PROPERTY AND REVIEW INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION AFFECTING THE PROPERTY, THE CITY IS RELYING SOLELY ON ITS OWN INVESTIGATION OF THE PROPERTY AND REVIEW OF SUCH INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION AND NOT ON ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED OR TO BE PROVIDED BY THE AGENCY.

THE CITY HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ AND IS FAMILIAR WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTION 1542, WHICH IS SET FORTH BELOW:

“A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR.”

BY INITIALING BELOW, CITY HEREBY WAIVES THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1542 SOLELY IN CONNECTION WITH THE MATTERS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF THE FOREGOING WAIVERS AND RELEASES.

City's Initials

The waivers and releases by the City herein contained shall survive the Close of Escrow and the recordation of the Grant Deed and shall not be deemed merged into the Grant Deed upon its recordation.

7. CLOSING OF ESCROW.

A. Delivery of Documents and Payment. At or prior to Closing, Seller shall deposit into Escrow the executed Assignment, and a Grant Deed in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B, properly executed and acknowledged by Seller, in favor of Buyer, containing the legal description of the Property and subject only to the Approved Exceptions. At or prior to Closing, Buyer and Seller shall have each deposited into Escrow any supplemental escrow instructions necessary to close this Escrow. Escrow Holder shall deliver to Seller the Purchase Price, when (1) Escrow Holder holds, and is able to record, the Grant Deed, (2) Escrow Holder is prepared to issue to Buyer the Title Policy as provided in Section 7 B below, (3) the conditions specified in Section 4 have been satisfied or waived and (4) Escrow Holder holds, and is able to deliver to Buyer, the executed Assignment.

B Title Insurance. At the Close of Escrow, Buyer shall obtain from Escrow Holder a standard coverage American Land Title Association (“ALTA”) owner’s form policy of title insurance in the amount of the Purchase Price insuring title to the Property in the name of Buyer subject only to the Approved Exceptions and the standard printed exclusions from coverage of an ALTA standard title policy (“Title Policy”).

C Recordation and Delivery. At the Closing, Escrow Holder shall (1) forward the Grant Deed to the recorder for recordation, and (2) deliver the Title Policy as provided in Section 7B, above and the Assignment to Buyer at the address set forth in Section 13.

D. Obligation to Refrain from Discrimination. The City covenants and agrees for itself, its successors and assigns, and for every successor in interest to the Property or any part thereof, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person, or group of persons, on account of sex, marital status, age, handicap, race, color, religion, creed, national origin or ancestry in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the Property, and the City (itself or any person claiming under or through the City) shall not establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees, or vendees of the Property or

any portion thereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if and when the City conveys the Property to a third party after completion of the Improvements thereon in accordance with the Agreement, the City shall be relieved of any further responsibility under this Section 5.3 as to the Property so conveyed.

E. Form of Nondiscrimination and Nonsegregation Clauses. All deeds, leases or contracts for sale shall contain the following nondiscrimination or nonsegregation clauses:

(i) In deeds: “The grantee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through them, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of, any person or group of persons on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein conveyed, nor shall the Grantee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees or vendees in the premises herein conveyed. The foregoing covenants shall run with the land.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

(ii) In leases: “The lessee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through him or her, and this lease is made and accepted upon and subject to the following conditions: That there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the leasing, subleasing, transferring, use or occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein leased nor shall the lessee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, sublessees, subtenants or vendees in the premises herein leased.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and

Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

(iii) In contracts: “The contracting party or parties hereby covenant by and for himself or herself and their respective successors and assigns, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises, nor shall the contracting party or parties, any subcontracting party or parties, or their respective assigns or transferees, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

F. Restrictive Covenant. In order to insure the City’s compliance with the covenants set forth in Sections 5.1, 5.2, 5.3, and 5.4 hereof, such covenants shall be set forth in the Grant Deed. Such covenants shall run with the Property for the benefit of the Agency and the Agency shall have the right to assign all of its rights and benefits therein to the City.

G. Effect and Duration of Covenants. The following covenants shall be binding upon the Property and City and its successors and assigns and shall remain in effect for the following periods, and each of which shall be set forth with particularity in any document of transfer or conveyance by the City:

(1) The non-discrimination and non-segregation requirements set forth in Sections 5.1, 5.3 and 5.4 shall remain in effect in perpetuity;

(2) The maintenance requirements set forth in Section 5.2 shall remain in effect for the period described therein, and;

(3) Easements to the Agency, City or other public agencies for utilities existing as of the execution of this Agreement, which shall remain in effect according to their terms.

(4) The use requirement regarding using the Property only for the construction of the Improvements set forth in Section 5.1 shall remain in effect until the earlier of the completion of the Improvements, or one (1) year after Close of Escrow if the reason for the failure to complete the Improvements is not due to a default by City. The use requirement regarding using the Property for any lawful purpose shall remain in effect in perpetuity.

8. BROKERS. Seller and Buyer hereby represent to each other that there are no brokers, finders, or other persons entitled to a commission, finder's fee or other payment in connection with this

Agreement. Buyer and Seller hereby agree to indemnify, defend, protect, and hold the other harmless from and against any claims, liabilities, or damages for commissions or finder's fees brought by any third party who has dealt or claims to have dealt with the indemnifying party pertaining to the Property.

9. FIRPTA. Seller warrants that it is not a foreign person or entity as defined in the Foreign Investors Real Property Tax Act and prior to the close of escrow Seller will deposit an affidavit certifying same. Escrow Holder's duties pertaining to these provisions are limited to the receipt from Seller of such affidavit prior to the close of escrow and delivery to Buyer of such affidavit at the close of escrow.

10. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the applicable laws of the State of California.

11. PROPERTY TAXES. Buyer shall be responsible for any property or other taxes assessed against the Property to the extent attributable to the period on or after the Closing. Seller shall be responsible for any property or other taxes assessed against the Property to the extent attributable to the period prior to the Close of Escrow.

12. CLOSING COSTS. Buyer and Seller shall split equally the documentary transfer taxes, customary escrow fee and charges and recordation fees and the cost of the Title Policy. Any endorsements to the Title Policy requested by Buyer shall be paid for by Buyer. Tenant rental payments, real property taxes and assessments (if any), utility and other operating costs of the Property shall be prorated at Closing.

13. NOTICES. All notices or other communications required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing, and shall be personally delivered, sent by national overnight courier service, sent by facsimile transmission, if also sent by one of the other methods provided in this Section, or sent by registered or certified mail, first class postage prepaid, return receipt requested, and shall be deemed received upon the earlier of (i) the date of delivery to the address of the person to receive such notice, (ii) the date of the facsimile transmission, or (iii) three (3) business days after the date of posting with the United States Postal Service at the following addresses:

To Buyer: Troy Helling, Acting City Manager
15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100
City of Industry, California 91744

To Seller: Successor Agency to the Industry Urban-Development Agency
15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100
City of Industry, California 91744
Attention: Troy Helling, Acting Executive Director

with a copy to: James M. Casso
Casso & Sparks, LLP
13200 Crossroads Parkway N
Suite 345
City of Industry, CA 91746

Any party to this Agreement may change its address for receipt of notices by giving notice of such change to the other party in the manner set forth in this Section. Neither the rejection of a notice by the addressee or the inability to deliver a notice because of a change of address for which no change of address notice was received, shall affect the date on which such notice is deemed received.

14. RECEIPT OF PROPERTY DOCUMENTS. Buyer acknowledges that it has received and had the opportunity to review the following documents:

- (i) The Title Report;
- (ii) The Environmental Reports; and
- (iii) Leases.

15. MISCELLANEOUS.

A. Time. Time is of the essence of this Agreement with respect to each and every provision hereof in which time is a factor.

B. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, including the Exhibits attached hereto, contains the entire agreement between the parties pertaining to the subject matter hereof and fully supersedes any and all prior agreements and understandings between the parties. No change in, modification of or amendment to this Agreement shall be valid unless set forth in writing and signed by all of the parties subsequent to the execution of this Agreement.

C. Further Assurances. Each of the parties agrees that it will without further consideration execute and deliver such other documents and take such other action, whether prior or subsequent to the Closing Date, as may be reasonably requested by the other party to consummate more effectively the purposes or subject matter of this Agreement.

D. Successors. Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, this Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, and their respective heirs, executors, representatives, successors and assigns.

E. Severability. In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall be effective only to the extent of such determination and shall not prohibit or otherwise render ineffective any other provision of this Agreement.

F. Exhibits. References herein to exhibits are to Exhibit A, Exhibit B, Exhibit C, and Exhibit D attached hereto, which exhibits are hereby incorporated by reference.

G. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Signature pages may be detached from the counterparts and attached to a single copy of this Agreement to physically form one document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Buyer and Seller have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

CITY OF INDUSTRY

By: _____
Mark D. Radecki, Mayor

ATTEST:

Diane M. Schlichting, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: _____
James M. Casso, City Attorney

**SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY
URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY**

By: _____
Mark D. Radecki, Chairman

ATTEST:

Diane M. Schlichting, Agency Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: _____
James M. Casso, Agency Counsel

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit "A"	Legal Description of the Property
Exhibit "B"	Form of Grant Deed
Exhibit "C"	Due Diligence Phase I Environmental Site Assessment and Subsurface Investigation Report
Exhibit "D"	Lease Agreements – United States Postal Service and Youth Activities League

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

Real property in the City of Industry, County of Los Angeles, State of California,
described as follows:

(15660 Stafford St.)

APN 8208-027-942

PARCEL 6 OF PARCEL MAP No. 308 IN THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 294, PAGES 39 THROUGH 41, INCLUSIVE, OF PARCEL MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

CONTAINING 121,750 SQUARE FEET, (2.795 ACRES), OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

AND AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HEREON AND MADE PART OF HEREOF.

EXHIBIT "B"

FORM OF GRANT DEED

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

Successor Agency to the
Industry Urban-Development Agency
15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100
City of Industry, California 91744
Attention: Diane Schlichting

[The undersigned declares that this Grant Deed is exempt from Recording Fees pursuant to California Government Code Section 27383]

GRANT DEED

Documentary Transfer Tax: \$ _____

THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR DECLARES:

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the **SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY** (the "**Grantor**"), hereby grants to **THE CITY OF INDUSTRY** (the "**Grantee**"), that certain real property described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the "**Site**") and incorporated herein by this reference, together with all of Grantor's right title and interest in and to all easements, privileges and rights appurtenant to the Site.

This Grant Deed of the Site is subject to the provisions of a Purchase Agreement [15660 Stafford Street, City of Industry] (the "**Agreement**") entered into by and between the Grantor and Grantee dated as of June __, 2018, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference. A copy of the Agreement is available for public inspection at the offices of the Grantor located at 15625 East Stafford Street, Suite 100, City of Industry, California 91744. The Site is conveyed further subject to all easements, rights of way, covenants, conditions, restrictions, reservations and all other matters of record, and the following conditions, covenants and agreements.

1. Subject to the provisions of Section 7 of the Agreement, the Site as described in Exhibit A is conveyed subject to the condition that the Grantee covenants by and for itself, its heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through it, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of, any person or group of persons on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of

Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein conveyed, nor shall the Grantee, or any person claiming under or through it, establish or permit any practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees or vendees in the premises herein conveyed.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.

2. All deeds, leases or contracts entered into with respect to the Property shall contain or be subject to substantially the following nondiscrimination/nonsegregation clauses:

(a) In deeds: "The Grantee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through them, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of, any person or group of persons on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein conveyed, nor shall the Grantee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, subtenants, sublessees or vendees in the premises herein conveyed. The foregoing covenants shall run with the land.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph."

(b) In leases: "The lessee herein covenants by and for himself or herself, his or her heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, and all persons claiming under or through him or her, and this lease is made and accepted upon and subject to the following conditions: That there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the leasing, subleasing, transferring, use or occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises herein leased nor shall the lessee himself or herself, or any person claiming under or through him or her, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation with reference to the selection,

location, number, use or occupancy of tenants, lessees, sublessees, subtenants or vendees in the premises herein leased.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

(c) In contracts: “The contracting party or parties hereby covenant by and for himself or herself and their respective successors and assigns, that there shall be no discrimination against or segregation of any person or group of persons, on account of any basis listed in subdivision (a) or (d) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code, as those bases are defined in Sections 12926, 12926.1, subdivision (m) and paragraph (1) of subdivision (p) of Section 12955, and Section 12955.2 of the California Government Code, in the sale, lease, sublease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the premises, nor shall the contracting party or parties, any subcontracting party or parties, or their respective assigns or transferees, establish or permit any such practice or practices of discrimination or segregation.

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, with respect to familial status, said paragraph shall not be construed to apply to housing for older persons, as defined in Section 12955.9 of the California Government Code. With respect to familial status, nothing in said paragraph shall be construed to affect Sections 51.2, 51.3, 51.4, 51.10, 51.11, and 799.5 of the California Civil Code, relating to housing for senior citizens. Subdivision (d) of Section 51 and Section 1360 of the California Civil Code and subdivisions (n), (o) and (p) of Section 12955 of the California Government Code shall apply to said paragraph.”

3. All covenants and agreements contained in this Grant Deed shall run with the land and shall be binding for the benefit of Grantor and its successors and assigns and such covenants shall run in favor of the Grantor and for the entire period during which the covenants shall be in force and effect as provided in the Agreement, without regard to whether the Grantor is or remains an owner of any land or interest therein to which such covenants relate. The Grantor, in the event of any breach of any such covenants, shall have the right to exercise all of the rights and remedies provided herein or otherwise available, and to maintain any actions at law or suits in equity or other property proceedings to enforce the curing of such breach. The covenants contained in this Grant Deed shall be for the benefit of and shall be enforceable only by the Grantor and its successors and assigns.

4. The covenants contained in Paragraphs 2 and 3 of this Grant Deed shall remain in effect in perpetuity except as otherwise expressly set forth therein.

5. In the event the Grantee sells the Property and the future use of the Property shall be for a use other than governmental use, the proportion of the sales proceeds attributable to the non-governmental use shall be distributed by the Grantee to the Los Angeles County Auditor-

Controller for eventual distribution to the taxing entities as defined in AB 26 X 1 & AB 1484, commonly known as the Dissolution Act.

6. This Grant Deed may be executed simultaneously in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Grantee have caused this Grant Deed to be executed and notarized as of this ____ day of _____, 2018.

GRANTOR:

SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE INDUSTRY
URBAN-DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

By: _____
Mark Radecki, Chairman

ATTEST:

Diane Schlichting, Agency Secretary

GRANTEE:

CITY OF INDUSTRY

By: _____
Mark Radecki, Mayor

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California)
County of Los Angeles)

On _____, before me, _____,
(insert name and title of the officer)

Notary Public, personally appeared _____,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature _____

(Seal)

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California)
County of Los Angeles)

On _____, before me, _____,
(insert name and title of the officer)

Notary Public, personally appeared _____,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature _____

(Seal)

Exhibit A to Grant Deed

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Industry, County of Los Angeles, State of California,
described as follows:

(15660 Stafford St.)

APN 8208-027-942

PARCEL 6 OF PARCEL MAP No. 308 IN THE CITY OF INDUSTRY, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS SHOWN ON MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 294, PAGES 39 THROUGH 41, INCLUSIVE, OF PARCEL MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

CONTAINING 121,750 SQUARE FEET, (2.795 ACRES), OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

AND AS SHOWN ON EXHIBIT "B" ATTACHED HEREON AND MADE PART OF HEREOF.

EXHIBIT C

**DUE DILIGENCE PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT AND
SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION REPORT**

None

EXHIBIT D

LEASES

Copies of the Leases are available with the City Clerk's Office.